Panasonic

Video Communication Terminal
Operating Instructions

uo119NPOoIIU|

Model No.

KXC-AP150

VICTPro

&
-
D
-
o
o
=]
=

sainjeaq
|euolLIppY

sainijesa
Bulwwesboud

Please read these Operating Instructions before using the unit and save them for future
reference.

uoILBWIOJU|
snoaue||aasiy




Thank you for purchasing the Panasonic Video Communication Terminal.
For optimum performance and safety, please read these instructions care-
fully.

‘ Retain this information N
Model nhumber: Date of purchase:
Serial number: . Dealer’'s name:

Dealer's address:




Kit Composition

Check that the main unit and the accessories listed below are all present.
In the unlikely event that any of them cannot be accounted for, contact your dealer.

Main Unit  coeerereerenens 1 pc. | Handset errerereveceneees 1 pc. | Handset cord(4-pin)---1 pc.
Y \\\\\\\\\Ing;.s_
P S
i J“"““""\mx\\\\““‘w\\\
& |,
PFJXEQ10bZ PSJA10277
Camera torerrerererninens 1 pc. | Camera cord(6-pin) **1 pc. | Power cord «=+roreeereeee 1 pc.
PSOU1002Z PSZZ10AP150 PQJA200Z
Telephone line cord ---1 pc. | AC adaptor -»=-==--reevee- 1 pc. | Operating Instructions
-1 pc.

PQJA102Y

PSLP1051Y

PSQX12322

Quick Reference Guide
’ -1 pc.

PSQX1339z

PSQX1375Z

Installation Manual ---

1 pe.




Table of Contents

- Important Sa.fety INSTrUCTiONS seesrrreeerrerireteniatiiiiitianiiiananan, 6
Introduction [ 10
. OVEIVIEBW  rrerrrrsrsretrrrratirastiisariranrstsssssatrresttaresssstasesirans 12
Gettlng Connection,/ [nitial Setup ««-+-+re-ssrsremrreersrrenierinnicens 16
® Optional CONNECHIONS = s rerrecartssnrarsnirtattsnsrsaarassianine 18
Sta rted ® AdeStIng -the CamEra Focus .................................... 1 9
® AdeStlng the Camera Angle .................................... ‘Ig
® AdJUStlng the Video DlSplay .................................... 19
Date/Time ............................................................... 20
® Displaying the Date,/Time rreeeerreresieiiiiiiii. 20
@ Settlng the Date and Tlme .................................... 20
Making a Voice Call  sevrrervereiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiiiaiiaiieian 21
. Answering a Voice Ca“ ................................................ 22
Basic Making a Video Call +wweereer PP 23
" Answering a V|deo Ca” ................................................ 24
Operation  EEaeei v 24
Setting CIarity/Motion ............................ RSERARARLEERLAREELE 25
Producing a Stl” |mage ................................................ 25
Video Privacy MOde ............... rersrieerrsrrieri st e v isaaas 26
SWltChlng a VOice Ca” ................................................ 26
Automatic Dlal‘ng ...................................................... 27
. . ® Storing Phone Numbers for Automatic Dialing  -+------- 28
Additional ® Changing a Phone Number eeeeecseeererenmie.. 29
o Deleting a Phone Number ....................................... 29
Features ® Making Voice Calls Using Automatic Dialing -+ 30
® Making Video Calls Using Automatic Dialing «-e-eeee 31
Communication LOgS ................................................... 32
® Switching the Log ON/OFF  ceceeeeererereincennieinn. 32
® Dlsp|a\/lng the Log LISt .......................................... 32
® Deleting the Log Llst ............................................. 33
Video,/ AUudio  cerrerrrerrmrearaer i 34
® Video |nput SW|tChing .......................................... 34
® Audio Input SWltChlng .......................................... 35
® Audio OUtpUt Switching .......................................... 36
® Sending |mages on a Videotape .............................. 37
® Recording onto Videotape ....................................... 38
Internal Camera  *+ertrrererrsarerreriiitimiisiaitceaatatarantatnsansnsans 39
® Adjusting the Camera Backlight =--«rseereerreeremreeeennn 39
® Detaching the camera for operation «:sceorreererreseens 40
® Sending a Still |mage ............................................. 40
Setting the Screen Save Mode: t+srteerrimimnsiinniii, 41

Setting the Transmission Speed «:«ewwererrmeerrereren. 42



Table of Contents

Auto Answering ......................................................... 43

: L ® Settlng the Auto Answer Mode soreririseaniiniiiiiiiiae.. 43
Additional @ Setting Password «rtre et oesininesiniiitieenire 44
® Making Video Calls to Auto Answer End -roreeeereneeees 46

Features Sonding DTME Kaytane - rrserscsssesssatssmsnrsoerssstsoreessone 47
Settlng Key o) G R T R R R PR PR PP PR Y 48

Restoring Default Settings .......................................... 49

Programming Using the Dial Buttong »«r-erereesereererieenna. 50

. ® Connecting a Peripheral Device -:orerrovesessereeeinean. 50

PI’OQ ramming ® Connected Devices,/Port Settings r-oreeerremeerinnie. 51
® Far End Control  ceeerresrereseieniiiiiiiiiiiiinciiiiianeianie, 53

Features ® Programming the Dial Buttons «t«osreseverieieineriaae. 54
® Deleting a Registered Program::«-:«-sscssreerereeemencenn. 55

® Table of Hexadecimal Codes remeneeresssessssisesinieeaiens 56

® Example (Switching between the cameras for monitoring) ++-57

Auto Answering Program ............................................. 60

® Setting Auto Answering Program reseerseeeeecreseereeraien 60

® Examp|e L T T R TR T PR P P PP PR 61

AlATIM PrOGFam «++eerersessssersrereniimmtiiiireii e 65

® Connecting a Peripheral Devige «-rreseeereerereramnnnnnne. 65

® Alarm Settings ...................................................... 66

® Setting Alarm Program .......................................... 68

® Examp|e ............................................................... 69

Timer Program ............................................................ 73

® Switching Timer Program (ON,/OFF) «--reerreeeereeranen 73

® Setting Timer Program .......................................... 74

® Changing Timer Program ....................................... 75

® Example (Setting timer program) R 76

Modem Mode errrrrerrretiirasriiini ittt iirorstrsrecarscrsrsrenens 80

® Connected Devices,/Port Settings «+++«--r-rereerrrrareeeen 80

® Table of the Supported AT Commands «-=--=-xseeerseeeee 81

PC Connect MOde ...................................................... 82

® Table of the Supported Functions «re-seseeseesremmeeeeeen 82

Before Requesting He|p ................................................ 83

. ® Routine Care s rerrrrrrerrrsrterseiiitscrcesnirssiranrsaiarssrsins 83
Miscellaneous ® TroUbIEShOOLING «+-rrre-rmreesrremrrmrnnee s et 84
- “® Error Message on the DlSpIay ................................. 87
Information 0 Whon 5 Pocer Failire Ouaing ereeoereoerssreeeerreseen 88
Specifications ............................................................ 89

Other |nf0rmation ...................................................... 90

@ GlOSSArY rrerrrrrrerrerrtrtnmnr et Q0

® ACCBSSOTY ordering |nf0rmation .............................. 92

[FaYe [y SRR T R R 93

uolnesadp pajielg

sainjea

T
]
o))
-+
c
=
o
w

uoleWIou|
SNoaUe|[9ISIN

=1
+
-
O
Q
=
o
=,
o
3




Important Safety Instructions

When using this unit, basic safety precautions should always be followed to reduce the
risk of fire, electric shock, or personal injury.

N

11.

12.

13.
14.

o o & wWhe

Read and understand all instructions.

Follow all warnings and instructions marked on this unit.

Unplug this unit from AC outlets before cleaning. Do not use liquid or aerosol
cleaners. Use a damp cloth for cleaning.

Do not use this unit near water, for example, near a bathtub washbowl kttchen
sink, or the like.

Place this unit securely on a stable surface. Serious damage and,“or injury may re-
sult if the unit falls.

Do not cover slots and openings on the unit, They are provided for ventilation and
protection against overheating. Never place the unit near radiators, or in a place
where proper ventilation is not provided.

Use only the power source marked on the unit. If you are not sure of the type of
power supplied to your home, consult your dealer or local power company.

Do not place objects on the power cord. Install the unit where no one can step or
trip on the cord.

Do not overload wall outlets and extension cords. This can result in fire or electric
shock.

. Never push any objects through slots in this unit. This may result in fire or electric

shock. Never spill any liquid on the unit.
To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not disassemble this unit. Take the unit to
an authorized service center when service is required. Opening or removing covers

.may expose you to dangerous voltages or other risks. Incorrect reassembly can

cause electric shock when the unit is subsequently used.

Unplug this unit from the wall outlet and contact authorized service center when

the following conditions occur:

A. When the power supply cord or plug is damaged or frayed.

B. If liquid has been spilled into the unit.

C. If the unit has been exposed to rain or water.

D. If the unit does not work normally by following the operating instructions.
Adjust only controls covered by the operating instructions. Improper adjust-
ment may require extensive work by an authorized service center.

E. If the unit has been dropped or physically damaged.

F. If the unit exhibits a distinct change in performance.

During thunderstorms, avoid using telephones except cordless types. There may

be a remote risk of an electric shock from lightning.

Do not use this unit to report a gas leak, when in the vicinity of the leak.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING:
TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT
TO RAIN OR ANY TYPE OF MOISTURE.

CAUTION:

THE POWER SUPPLY CORD IS USED AS THE MAIN DISCONNECT
DEVICE, ENSURE THAT THE SOCKET-OUTLET IS LOCATED,INSTALLED
NEAR THE EQUIPMENT AND IS EASILY ACCESSIBLE.



Important Safety Instructions

[Do not use this unit near a
fire or heating appliance.
This can cause deforma-
tion or malfunctioning.

N

rect sunlight or near a
cooling or heating (air-
conditioning) unit.

Using the unit at tempera-
tures above 35C or below
5°C can cause incorrect
operation, deformation or
malfunctioning.

i AN

\
Do not place the unit in di-

N - ~
Position the unit at least

20 cm away from any
wall.

Placing the unit closer can
result in incorrect opera-
tion caused by the heat
which the unit generates.

More than

- ™
Do not place the unit on a
carpet, rug, etc.

This will block the unit’s
ventilation holes, causing
the unit to heat up and
the carpet or rug to be-
come discolored.

4 ™
Do not place the unit on a

piano, etc.

This can cause cracks,
scratches and discolora-
tion.

- vy

fKeep the lens cover
closed when the unit is
not being used.

Exposure of the lens to a
strong source of light
over a prolonged period of
time can cause the image
to become discolored.

Lens cover
- [

® Do not place heavy objects on top of this unit.
@ Place the unit on a flat surface.

® Care should be taken so that objects do not fall into and liquids are not spilled into the

unit.

® Do not subject this unit to excessive smoke, dust, mechanical vibration, or shock.
® Do not touch the plug with wet hands. -

® Keep the unit away from electrical noise generating devices, such as fluorescent lamps

and motors.

® The manufacture will not be liable for any communication failures caused by the product

and,or any incidental damage sustained as a result of such failures.

3
(ng
=
o
Q
c
O
=,
=)
=




Important Safety Instructions
FCC Information

If required by the telephone company, inform them as follows.
—FCC Registration No.:

(found on the bottom of the unit)

—Ringer Equivalence:0.4B

—The particular telephone line to which the equipment is connected.

This unit must not be connected to a coin operated line. If you are on a party line, check
with your local telephone company.

Ringer Equivalence Number(REN):

The REN is useful in determining the quantity of devices you may connect to your tele-
phone line and still have all of those devices ring when your telephone number is called. In
most, but not all areas, the sum of the REN’s of all devices connected to one line should
not exceed five (5.0). To be certain of the number of devices you may connect to your
line, as determined by the REN, you should contact your iocal telephone company to deter-
mine the maximum REN for your calling area.

In the event that terminal equipment causes harm to the telephone network, the telephone
company should notify the customer, if possible, that service may be stopped. However,
where prior notice is impractical, the company may temporarily cease service providing
that they:

a) Promptly notify the customer.

b) Give the customer an opportunity to correct the problem with their equipment.

¢) Inform the customer of the right to bring a complaint to the Federal

Communication Commission pursuant to procedures set out in FCC Rule and Regulations
Subpart E of Part 68.

The Telephone Company may make changes in its communications facilities, equipment,
operations, or procedures, where such action is reasonably required in the operation of its
business and is not inconsistent with the rules and regulations in FCC Part 68.

If such changes can be reasonably expected to render any customer’s terminal equipment
incompatible with telephone company communications facilities, or require modification or
alteration of such terminal equipment, or otherwise materially affect its use or perform-
ance, the customer shall be given adequate notice in writing, to allow the customer an op-
portunity to maintain uninterrupted service.



Important Safety Instructions

When programming emergency numbers and,” or making test calls to emergency num-

bers:
1. Remain on the line and briefly explain to the dispatcher the reason for the call be-
fore hanging up.
2. Perform such activities in the off-peak hours, such as early morning hours or late
evenings.

This telephone provides magnetic coupling to hearing aids.

CAUTION:
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compli-
ance could void the user's authority to operate this device.

NOTE:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reason-

able protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment’

generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communica-

tions.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which

can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to

correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the re-
ceiver is connected.

—~Consult the dealer or an experienced radio,/ TV technician for help.

=1
—+
=<
o
a
=
S
=,
o
=




Operation Overview

B This unit is a video communication terminal which uses a regular telephone
line to transmit moving images, still images and sound.

B This is an all-in-one unit which requires neither any special -installation nor
any externa! line connection device.

B The unit complies with the ITU-T H.324 international standard.

B The unit's wide-ranging functions and its support for a wide spectrum of
applications make it useful in the following different ways.

B Video connection problems may occur when trying to communicate with
another H.324 Videophone if it is made by another company.
We recommend that the Panasonic VICTPRO be used as the receiving
Videophone.

(See page 21)

® The unit can be used as a regular telephone if it is connected to an ordinary
telephone line.

Video phone|{See page 23)

® The unit can be used to have conversations while each party views the
image of the other party.

Monitoring|(See page 57)

® An unattended store or other facility can be monitored by connecting the
monitoring camera to a VICTPRO at the far end.

|Alarm monitoring| (See page 69)

® When a sensor or other monitoring device is connected to the alarm con-
nector and the monitoring device is activated, images can be sent automati-
cally to another party who has been registered.

10



Operation Overview

[Programming functions| (See page 50)

® The unit and the device connected to the RS-232C connector on the unit
can be controlled provided that commands have been programmed and reg-
istered in advance.

® When commands are registered in the dial buttons:
The unit and the device connected to it can be controlled by pressing the
dial buttons.

® Auto answering program:
The unit and the device connected to it can be controlled when calls are an-
swered automatically.

® Alarm program:
The unit and the device connected to it can be controlled when changes in
the alarm signals have occurred.

® Timer program:
The unit and the device connected to it can be controlled at a designated
time.

Modem functions] (See page 80)

® The unit can be used as a modem when it is connected to a personal com-
puter.

PC control functions|(See page 82)

® The unit's functions can be controlled from a personal computer by con-
necting the unit to a personal computer and creating applications.

11

S
-
-
o}
Q
c
Q
o,
o
=




12

Overview

| Front and side views (camera and display) |

7 = JI Qamgra

)
—

Display (LCD)

Handset

Microphone
Used when communicating
over the speakerphone.

Lens cover - Focus control
Used to cover the lens when you do not want Used to adjust the camera’s
your image to be transmitted and to protect focus.
the lens when video mode is not being used. - For a close-up view
® ---For a normal view

STILL IMAGE button

Used to capture and send
a still image.

Contrast control
Used to adjust the contrast of the LCD screen.|

Brightness control
Used to adjust the brightness of the LCD
screen.

—— Camera holder :
@ Used to hold the camera.




Overview

| Top view |

SELF VIEW button ——— CLARITY,/MOTION button
Used to switch between Used to select better video quality or increased
showing your own image video motion,
and the other party’'s image. —~ STILL IMAGE button

Used to still the image being received (improves
clarity) or to send a still image.
#* When entering characters, the entering mode is

— Ny switched.

@ —

Hook button

=

1

POWER lamp

Lights when the power has
been turned on.

REDIAL button
Redials the last number dialed.
* When entering a telephone
number, a pause is inserted.

DIRECTORY button
Used for automatic dialing.
¥ When entering characters,
the character is deleted.

©
O
()= MUTE button

|

:
i

SELF VIEW CLARTY /MOTION STII.,L| IMAGE  power
(&

) W'

00045
60035460
GO0

REDIAL

O

O DIRECTCHY

S
\K

001 3
500036003000

O
O
O
O
O

OSP-PHONE

Used to mute your voice.
)

* When entering characters,

L J a space is inserted.
& 4)
SP-PHONE button
Speaker- Cursor (volume) Used for the speakerphone
Used during buttons operation.
speakerphone Used to select the
operation. . setting items.
Also the N and {4 UNDO but'.ton
buttons are used to When a mistake has been
VIDEO button— adjust the volume. mad_e, for ﬁnstance in a menu
Used to start and setting, this deletes the new
suspend the setting and returns operation
transmission of the L Dial buttons to the previous screen.

moving images. ENTER button

This enables the setting items
on the menus to be selected and

MENU button TONE button calls to be originated from the
Used to turn the menu Changes from pulse to tone directory.
ON,”OFF. during a call.

13



14

Overview

Left side view |

TONE = = PULSE raa—
| L HIGH*"" OFF
DIALING MODE  TO HANDSET] Law
RINGER
— U LT | I — p— 1 H | -1 T —
DIALING MODE switch RINGER switch
Used to set dialing mode. Used to adjust the ringer volume.
(See page 186.)

HANDSET jack (See page 22.)

The handset is connected here.
(See page 17.)

\ Right side view |

RS-232C connector
The RS-232C cable is connected here.
(See page 18, 50 and 65.)

CAMERA
CAMERA SELECT| INPUT2 [ INPUT)

O — T —

CAMERA SELECT switch CAMERA INPUT 1 connector

Switches between camera input 1 The accessory camera is connected here.
and camera input 2. (See page 17.)

(See page 16 and 34.)
CAMERA INPUT 2 connector

A video camera or other input device is connected here.
(See page 34.)




Overview

| Rear view |

Telephone line jack

— External telephone jack

The telephone line cord is connected here. An external telephone or

(See page 17.)

answering machine can be
connected here. (optional)
(See page 88.)

©.

[ meur I outeut e

- —EXT
VIDEO AUDIO[VIDEC AUDIO C |

1
ALARM GND  ypo N
g g é©5> g ORI ()

i
L

22

|

VIDEO INPUT
connectors 1, 2 (yellow)
(See page 37.)

AUDIO INPUT
connectors 1, 2 {white)
(See page 37.)

—

Power socket
The AC adaptor is connected here.
(See page 17.)

ALARM connectors

The alarm sensors are connected here.
(See page 65.)

AUDIO OUTPUT connectors 1, 2 (white)
(See page 38.)

— VIDEO OUTPUT connectors 1, 2 (yellow)
(See page 38.)

15



16

Connection “Initial Setup

Step 1. Connect Handset
Plug the handset cord into the handset and main unit.

Step 2. Connect Camera
® Plug the camera cord into the camera and main unit.
@ Set the camera select switch to 1.

2" CAMERA CAMERA
CAMERA SELECT INPUT2  INPUTY

| San—

* Close the lens cover to protect camera lens when not using video mode.

Step 3. Connect Telephone Line
Plug the telephone line cord into the main unit and telephone outlet.

Step 4. Connect AC Adaptor
Plug the AC adaptor into the main unit.
* USE ONLY Panasonic AC ADAPTOR PSLP1051Y.

Step 5. Connect Power Cord
Plug the power cord into the AC adaptor and AC power outlet.

Step 6. Select Dialing Mode
@ Set dialing mode switch to TONE.
® If you cannot dial, set to PULSE.

[ (
’
TONE ** PULSE TONE ++ PULSE

DIALING MODE  TO HANDSET]

Note:

® Piug the power cord into the AC power outlet after plugging the AC adaptor into the main unit.
(Plugging in the power cord first could cause a malfunction.)

® Plug the camera cord into the main unit and the camera before connecting the power cord.
(The camera may not work properly if the camera cord is plugged in with the power connected.)



Connection,/Initial Setup

Telephone outlet

AC power outlet c

AC 120V, 60Hz amera

o h g
‘7‘ AC adaptor Y

'\ (exclusively Telooh I d
designed for the unit) elepnene line cor

=P @‘“”“\

Power cord

JR

Handset

f P N \‘\,
2 / . \ *2 N
] Camera cord" N
- Telephone line jack |5 = (6-pin)
* Power socket —
V= >

-

Handset cord (4-pin)

= T \o”)

* Handset jack - Camera input jack

 Select dialing mode Main unit
( . . . ) %1 Do not connect the telephone line cord to this j

Connecting and disconnecting . P his jack
h by mistake.
the cords ) The camera may malfunction as a result.
® Insert the telephone line cord, cam-

era cord and handset cord until they %2 The camera cord and handset cord do not have

click into place inside the respective the same number of pins.

JaCkS_- Check which one is which before connecting
® To disconnect the cords, press the these cords.

lever and disengage. : (The camera cord is the one with the tag.)

Lever




Connection “Initial Setup

B Optional Connections
® Connecting the Unit to a Personal Computer

- Telephone line jack

vlve

ALARN. ) » DN

- ——

To telephone line

Connect% / RS-232C cable
to the Personal

RS-232C Computer
connector.

® The unit serves as the data terminal equipment for the personal computer.
® To connect the unit with a personal computer, use an RS-232C cable with the wiring specifications

shown below.




Connection /Initial Setup

B Adjusting the Camera Focus
The focus control can be turned clockwise or counterclockwise to adjust the focus from about
2 inches (5 cm) to infinity.

0\% direction: Nearby objects are brought into focus.

Focus control 0... direction: Faraway objects are brought into focus.

® The position at which the focus is adjusted to the infinite is where the focus control has been slightly
returned after it has been turned clockwise as far as it will go.

® Focusing during communication is easier if your own image is selected by pressing|SELF VIEW |and
@LARITY/MOTIOI\Dis set to maximum movement (See page 24 and 25).

B Adjusting the Camera Angle
When the camera is to be detached from the main unit for use, the camera’s angle can be adjusted
by manipulating the stand.

STILL
IMAGE

Stand

B Adjusting the Video Display

1. Set viewing angle. .
® Press to select your own A
image. \ Contrast control (D
® Adjust viewing angle by manipulating the ‘/
LCD block. '
2. Set contrast.
@® Turn the knob up to increase the contrast.
® Turn the knob down to decrease the con-
trast.
3. Set brightness.
® Turn the knob up to increase the brightness.
® Turn the knob down to decrease the bright-
ness.

|- Brightness control Lt

19



20

DateTime

BDisplaying the Date,/Time

-

& |w

5

| SV—

roj{—

Press @ .

Press (3 ) (DATE/TIME).
Press( 1) (DISPLAY).

Press the dial button which corresponds to the
item number to be set.

@ -+ For displaying the date.

@ -+ For displaying the time
{12-hour basis).

@ .- For displaying the time
(24-hour basis).

(4) - No display
Press @ to exit.

® The set date or time now appeérs at the top right of
the screen except when “No display” is selected.

B Setting the Date and Time

il
2

—

3

[N

4

]

[

|
|
| !
L .
r—— -1

9

L

Press @ .

Press(3) (DATE/ TIME).

Press @ (SET).

Enter DATE,/ TIME using the dial buttons.

® Use@or@to move hetween characters and@or
to move between items.

® Enter the time.

° Useto switch between AM and PM (for 12 hour
mode only) .

® To set the date, enter the month,“day,/vear in this
order.

Press [ ENTER|to complete the registration.
Press [I\_/I_—E_@ to exit.

DATEAZTIME
1 DATE

DISPLAY

2T | ME (1 2HOUR)

3 TIME(Z24HOUR)

4 NONE

DATE/TIME
fl oispPLAY
2 SET

TIME({12HOUR)

DATE/TIME
03 20797
10:25AM

SET
{MM/DD/YY)
(HH: MM)

® The accuracy of the clock will be approximately 60 seconds a month.




Making a Voice Call

There are two ways to make a call: pick up the handset and call or press|SP-PHONE |while the handset
is kept on the hook.

'l Pick up the handset or press .

2 Dial a telephone number. PLEASE DIAL A NUMBER
® The telephone number may consist of up to 32 digits.

3 | Speak into handset or MIC.

4 To end call, hang up the handset or press .

(I

o
o
@
q
)
=d
o
3

Last number redial

® Press |REDIAL)to call the last number dialed.

Voice mute
® Press | MUTE) to mute the sound at your end. "MUTE" appears at the top left of the screen, and the
other party no longer receives any sound from your end. To resume talking, press  MUTE] again.

Volume (Handset,” Speaker)
® The volume can be adjusted using@and @ I

(1}
VOLUME

To switch between the handset and speakerphone

® To switch from handset to SP-phone, press|SP-PHONE |and place the handset back.

To switch from SP-phone to handset, simply pick up the handset.
Note: The handset and speakerphone cannot be used at the same time.

Entering pauses

® If [REDIAL is pressed during dialing, a pause (, ) is inserted.

A pause {, ) produces a 2 second pause.
{Example)
NUMBER : 9, 0987654321

;7__J
Line access code Telephone number

PAUSE

21



Answering a Voice Call

'| When the ringer sounds, pick up the handset

P | Speak into handset or MIC. .

3 To end call, hang up the handset or press .

L

Ringer volume
® The ringer volume can be adjusted using the RINGER
switch located on the unit’s ieft side panel.

R

LOwW

RINGER
\5 switch
Caller ID . '
This unit is compatible with a Caller ID service offered by your local telephone company.
To use this feature, you must subscribe to a Caller ID service.

Caller ID allows you to view the telephone number of the caller before you answer the phone.
The calling party’s information will be displayed from the first ring.

By using Caller ID, you have the option of whether or not to answer the call depending on the
caller.

Call waiting

When using the unit like a normal telephone, you can activate the Call waiting service of your local
telephone company by pushing the HOOK button within 1 second.

For details, consult your local telephone company.



Making a Video Call
1] Press (SELF ViEW).

® Adjust the camera position and focus while looking
at an image of yourself to ensure the image that will
be sent to the other party is satisfactory.

-—— - - - __

Pick up the handset or press . and

dial the telephone number of the other party.

START TO CONNECT VIDEO
After the other party responds, press [VIDEO

o |

. . . CONNECT MODE
o twice while checking the message. RECE | VE o
f ! T
b ___ _OK:VIDEQ CANCEL:UNDQ ) o
—— o
) START TO CONNECT VIDEO ~+

| { The other party presses |VIDEO|twice. 5
: “ ® The video and audio connections are made. TRESQD‘??T >
; ® If the video did not connect or was cut off, reset the
| ‘ transfer rate to a setting which is lower thantheone | 0OK:VIDEO CANCEL:UNDO
L_J currently used. {See page 42.)
— -

5 . Look at the image of the other party as you

talk.

® |f the video connection is lost (due to poor line con-

ditions), press(VIDEO)twice to reconnect the video.

|
[

PE Tb end call, hang up or press.
il

® |t takes about 30 seconds for the video and audio connections to be made. ( This differs depending on
the line conditions.)
® The video connection is not made unless is pressed on both sides.
® CONNECT MODE
® |n the connect mode, images cannot be sent unless one end (either sending or receiving) is set to
TRANSMIT and the other end is set to RECEIVE.
® When communicating between one VICTPRO and another, the end originating the call is automati-
cally set to TRANSMIT, and the end receiving the call is set to RECEIVE.
® TRANSMIT and RECEIVE may not be set automatically in the manner described above when an ex-
ternal telephone is used or when image are sent to or received from the product made by another

manufacturer. In this case, first press|VIDEQ ) once, and then select the CONNECT MODE.

@ If the caller's own image does not appear in step 1, check connections and initial setup.
(See page 18.)

23



Answering a Video Call

'| When the ringer sounds, pick up the handset
® You can now talk to the other party.
D | The caller now presses(VIDEO] twice on his or
her unit to send an image.
.
3 When you hear the videophone request tone, START TO CONNECT VIDEQO
press |VIDEQ | twice. CONNECT MODE
TRANSMIT
___ OK:VIDEO CANCEL:UNDO J
s : Yy
4 | Look at the image of the other party as you
talk.
1 4
b
|
___J . _——y

M o |

| 5 " To end call, hang up or press .

J

Switching Self View

You can check the image of yourself which is being received by the other party by switching between
your image and the other party's image.

i 'l Press [SELF VIEW |during video transmission.

| ® Each time the button is pressed, the other party’s image is replaced on the display by your own
image {or vice versa).

|

—

Image received from the other party Your own image

'Y ) s

Y




Setting Clarity /Motion

Selecting better video clarity or increased video motion.

[ 4 ™y

1 | Press(CLARITY,/MOTION)during video trans-
mission.

MOTION [ BB CLARITY

F 3
. v

2 Make the adjustments using @ or @

Motion : The motion aspect is improved but the clarity
aspect deteriorates.

Clarity : The clarity aspect is improved but the motion
aspect deteriorates.

3 | Press (CLARITY,/MOTION) again to clear the
display.
® The display is automatically cleared after & seconds.

o
o
o
X
o
=
o
>

Producing a Still Image

Producing a still image of the image displayed.

e
'| Press !STILL IMAGE| during video transmis-

sion.

® The other party’s image appears as a still image with
enhanced video clarity.

2 ' To return to a moving image, press
" (STILL IMAGE) again.

1
1 - : .

i 1 ® When sending your own image as a still image, press
|

SELF VIEW).

If|STILL IMAGE is pressed when your- own image
appears, a still image of yourself will be sent to the
other party.

25



Video Privacy Mode

Terminating the video transmission.

'| \ Press |VIDEQ|during video transmission,

‘ ® Transmission of your image is terminated, and the
other party's screen turns blue and displays
PRIVACY. ) ' ' PRIVACY

® The other party’s image is still received.

® While no pictures are being sent, the VIDEO button
lamp is off and "PRIVACY” appears at the top left of

) I the screen.

- (The other party’s screen)
P | To restore the video transmission, press

; } VIDEO ) again.

Switching a Voice Call

You can return to regular telephone mode during video transmission.

i'_. . . . . ' ™
§ 1‘} Press during video transmission. TRANSFER TO

|

i

AUDIO MODE ONLY?

o
1
1

e To cancel the transit process, press|UNDO].

\ OK:ENTER CANCEL :UNDO )

2 Press. i )

I AUDIO MODE ONLY
® You return to regular telephone mode (audio only).

® To resume video transmission, press|VIDEQ | twice.

o (See page 23.) u |

® |t may take some time for the image to appear when you press |VIDEO| twice immediately after
returning to regular telephone mode and starting video transmission.



Additional Features

Automatic Dialing

| REFERENCE |

® Up to 100 telephone number entries can be accommodated:
Name --- 20 characters Number --- 32 digits Memo --- 20 characters

@ tntering mode switching

The entering mode is switched each time 'E 8'}? K is pressed.

INUMBER| - laBC]

“A" is displayed at the bottom left corner of the display when
the alphabetic mode is active.

® Character corrections
A space is inserted at the cursor position when is pressed.

The character at the cursor position is deleted when is pressed, and the following
character is moved back to fill the resulting space.
|

Screen display NUMBER

Dial button (No display) ("A” is displayed)

1

2 ABC

3 DEF

-n
)
)
[ s
c
-
o
w

5 JKL

6 MNO

) || @1(@)|(=)| (@] (=)&) (=] =) =)

27



28

Automatic Dialing

B Storing Phone Numbers for Automatic Dialing

1 Press @ :

Press (1) (DIRECTORY) .

2
3| Press(1)(ADD).
4

Enter NAME, NUMBER and MEMO using the | name -Mack
dial buttons. NUMBER: 12345678890

l ® Use@or@to move between characters and@or MEMO  : PANASONIC
| (4)to move between NAME, NUMBER and MEMO.
L

{Entering example)
NAME : JACK

J oo Pressonce.
A PreSSOnce and,press@.
c - PressS times.

K - Press@twice.
% When entering another character using the same button, press@first and then press the
button concerned.
NUMBER: 1.,2,3--- 9,0.%.#

Press@to move the cursor to NUMBER.
Press 1,2, 3, .. 9,0, %, #.
MEMO : Panasonic
Press@to move the cursor to MEMO.
Enter the memo using the same procedure as above for NAME.

LSJ Press |[ENTER|to complete the registration.

® "STORING" is displayed.

[_Bﬁl Press @j to exit.

Entering pauses
@ |f is pressed during entering a telephone number, a pause (, ) is inserted.
A pause (, } produces a 2 second pause.
{Example)
NUMBER : 9, 0987654321

Line access code—J Telephone number
PAUSE




Automatic Dialing

BChanging a Phone Number

'l Press @ .

Press (1) (DIRECTORY).

2
3| Press(2) (CHANGE).
4

Enter the search characters (part of other

party’s name), and press [ ENTER/.

® If[ENTER|is pressed without entering the search let-
ters, all the registered names are displayed.

and press .

{_6 Change the NAME, NUMBER and MEMO using
l the dial buttons.
l

® Follow the same procedure as that for registering
telephone numbers.

e . .
g 7 Press [ENTER]| to complete the registration.

® “STORING" is displayed.

i—BﬁE Press @ to exit.

B Deleting a Phone Number
Press@.

Press( 1) (DIRECTORY).

[ |
|

r
L

Jo—

2

-

3

|

—— p ———

Press( 2) (CHANGE).

;4, Enter the search characters (part of other

{ party's name), and press ([ENTER!.

@ [f([ENTER|is pressed without entering the search let-

] . .
‘ ters, all the registered names are displayed.

!
]
} ‘
[S—

5 Select the item to be changed using @ or @ .

JANE
KAMIRA
KETTY

NameE  Hlack
NUMBER: 1234567880
MEMO :PANASONIC

M
@
o
~
c
~
1]
L

29

|leuoiIppY




30

Automatic Dialing

B | <{When 1 line is to be deleted)
Select the item to be deleted using @or@ .

and press ]

The message to the right now appears.

(When all the directory entries are to be
deleted)

Press .

The message to the right now appears.

® To cancel the deletion process, press.
B Pross (ENTER).
7

® The entire directory is deleted.

Press @ to exit.

BMaking Voice Calls Using Automatic Dialing

CAUTION!
SELECTED ITEM
WILL BE DELETED.

CAUTION!
ALL DIRECTORY LISTS
WIiLL BE DELETED.

Any of the parties registered in the directory can be selected and called.

] | Press(DIRECTORY].
[—

2 Enter the search letter(s) (part of other

party’s name), and press ([ENTER].

® The name corresponding to the search letter(s) is
displayed.

® [f[ENTER|is pressed without entering the search let-

ters, all the registered names are displayed.

® The previous screen is restored when (UNDO] is

pressed,

f

.

Select the other party using @and@ , and
pick up the handset, or press either

® The number is dialed automatically.

|

——————— g —— — —

-

o

SEARCH: |}

JAck
JANE

KAMIRA

KETTY




Automatic Dialing

BMaking Video Calls Using Automatic Dialing

Video calls can be made to other parties registered in the telephone directory.

'I Press |DIRECTORY.
U

2 .Enter the search letters (part of other party’s SEARCH : |}

name), and press (ENTER].

® The name corresponding to the search letters is dis-
played.

® |[f[ENTER]is pressed without entering the search let-

ters, all the registered names are displayed.

—
3 Select the other party using @and@. and
| pick up the handset, or press either N A
|L__J ® The number is dialed automatically.

After the other party responds, press (VIDEO START TO CONNECT VIDEO

AR >
! ‘ twice. CONNECT MODE @ %
| IGYYETYIR] RECE | VE 2 =
; c =
LWJ . _OK:VIDEO CANCEL :UNDQ ) o g
v o

) 5 | Look at the image of the other party as you

|
! [ talk.
I

1[ 6 " To end call hang up or press.

31



Communication Logs
BSwitching the Log ON,/OFF

Log monitoring of incoming and outgoing calls can be turned ON or OFF.

1| Press @ :

T —
2 Press@(LOG). IR vV IDEOPHONE
RS—232C OTHERS
® The current setting is shown on the right of the LOG
screen. B LisT
2 SET an

_37 Press@(SET).
4 Pressor@.

®ON - Alog is kept.
@OFF -~ Alog is not kept.

B | Press @ to exit.

@ The log can store the details of up to 20 calls. Once the number of calls exceeds 20, the calls already
logged are deleted in sequence starting with the oldest.

BDisplaying the Log List

ﬂ Press @ .

J
[2 5 Press@(LOG).
Sl
' ™y
{—3—] PTGSS@(UST)- VIDEOPHONE
i ; ® A list of the incoming and outgoing calls is now fg;a E ng OTHERS
| | displayed. B oy 11 10:20AM R
| | ®Screen messages: 345678901234567890
i | “T": Transmission {calls outgoing) | e 22/0 & 10: 35 AM R
. | "R" Reception (calls incoming) . oaL: :232?322&4:42555
5 “E": Error (when the other party is speaking in the 341234173412341234
auto answering mode) L ALL CLEAR:REDIAL
“A" Alarm (when an alarm is transmitted or

® Unless a subscription has been established with a caller ID service, the telephone numbers of
the callers will not be registered when the calls are received.
_ However, when an alarm is received, the telephone number which the caller previously entered
f using the alarm setting will be registered.

L
E
13
| received)
|
I
I



Communication Logs

Scroll through the list using @ or @

Press @ to exit.

M Deleting the Log List

1

Press @ .

Press(2)(LOG).

Press (1) (LIST).

@ The list of the incoming and outgoing call is now dis-

played.

Press .

® To cancel the deletion process, press(UNDO].

Press .

® All the log lists are deleted.

Press @ to exit.

-~

2

3

TELEPHONE VIDEOPHONE

RS—-232C OTHERS
LOG LIST
b o1 v1 10:20aM R

345678901234567880¢0
0206 10:25AM R
A 1122223333444455565
0318 05:36PM T E
3412341734712341234
ALL CLEAR:REDIAL )

CAUT I ON!
ALL LGGS LISTS
WILL BE DELETED.

DK:ENTER CANCEL : UNUO

-
<
o
r+
c
=~
o
U

33

feuoiuppy



Video Audio

BVideo Input Switching

T Press @ .

Ve

21 select [IREDENE using (). [ relepHone  NITIEITRE

Rs—-232C OTHERS

1 VIDEO |INPUT CAMERA
AUDIO INPUT INT.
AUDIO QUTPUT ALL
CAMERA BACKLIGHT 4
FAR END CONTROL OFF
SCREEN SAVE ON
MAX SPEED 2BBO0O0BPS

. A
The current setting appears here.

~ o AW

3 Press@(WDEO'NPUT)- VIDEO INPUT

2 VIDEO?1
3 VIDEO2

4 Press the dial button which corresponds to the item number to be set.

@CAMERA--- When the camera provided with the unit or an external camera is to be used
® The slide switch on the right view of the unit is used to switch between the
camera provided with the unit and an external camera.
CAMERA INPUT 1 connector
(Camera provided with unit)

- I
‘ CAMERA INPUT 2 connector

(External camera)
(See page 14)

i @VIDEO 1 } ... When an external camera or video unit is to be used

® The@VIDEO 1 connector and@VIDEO 2 connector are located at the
back of the unit.

(See page 15)

| 5 f Press@to exit.



Video ~Audio

B Audio Input Switching

=

'| Press @ .

0 | Select [ RTINS using (). TELEPHONE

RS-232C OTHERS

1 VIDEQ INPUT CAMERA
AUDIQ INPUT INT.
AUDIO OUTPUT ALL
CAMERA BACKL IGHT 4
FAR END CONTROL OFF
SCREEN SAVE ON
MAX SPEED 28800BPS

S »y

-~ o o oW

The current setting appears here.

3| Press(2)(AUDIO INPUT). AUD IO INPUT
0

2

3

AUDIO1
AubDiI 02

&)

Press the dial button which corresponds to the
item number to be set.

-n>

(1)INTERNAL --When the handset or built-in micro- e 8
phone provided with the unit is to be g

used ?D g

@AUDIO L ... When external devices are to be M

(3)Aupio?2 used
‘ ® The@AUDIO 1 connector and

(

i AUDIO 2 connector are located
! at the back of the unit.
|
|

(See page 15)
® The settings for @and@are valid only in the video

transmission mode.
| | The unit will automatically switch over to INTERNAL
! in the telephone mode and return to the settings for

@or@when video transmission starts, even if the
@or@setting has been selected.

I5 : Press @to exit.

35



36

Video /Audio

BAudio Output Switching

INTERNAL -+

(2) EXTERNAL -

1! Press @ .
Select "using @ i

Press(3) (AUDIO OUTPUT).

Press the dial button which corresponds to the
item number to be set.

When the handset or built-in speaker
provided with the unit is to be used

When external devices are to be used

® The sound is also output from the
handset.

@ The external audio output connec-
tors are located at the back of the
unit. {See page 15)

When both the handset or built-in

speaker and external devices are to be

used

® Audio is not output from the audio
output connectors when the unit is
in telephone mode.

Press @ to exit.

TELEPHONE VIDEOPHONE

RS—-232C OTHERS

1 VIDEO |[INPUT CAMERA
2 AUDIOQ INPUT INT.
3 AUDIO OUTPUT ALL
4 CAMERA BACKLIGHT 4
% FAR END CONTROL OFF
6 SCREEN SAVE ON
7 MAX SPEED 28800BPS

~

i

The current setting appears here.

e

AUDIO OUTPUT
1 INTERNAL
2 EXTERNAL

SIAL L




Video ~Audio

B Sending Images on a Videotape

Video and audio can be sent from a VCR unit.

. . ) O g
@® Preparation: Connect the VCR unit as shown in the f2qo0 e
figure below. —— —

VCR output connectors Input connectors 1

(yellow—yellow, ————————\ (yellow—yellow,

white—white) @ white—white)
=0
8 g J
[ il Video,” audio cord

i '| Set the power switch of the VCR unit to ON, and locate the part of the video tape
LA containing the images to be sent.
2 Press @ during video transmission.
} 1 VIDEGC INPUT CAMERA
3| select MITREN using (») . > AUDIO INPOT il
3 AUDIO OUTPUT ALL
4 CAMERA BACKL IGHT 4
5 FAR END CONTROL OFF
§ SCREEN SAVE ON
7 MAX SPEED 286800BPS
Press( 1 | (VIDEO INPUT).
4
- ] . VIDEDO INPUT
' 5 Select the video input connector@ 1] 8
. M
' | (VIDEO 1) or(3)(VIDEO 2) to which the VCR | 2 YIDEC! 0
. __| has been connected. & 5
[ o [l vioEO INPUT VIDEQ] %~ O
! T Press@ (AUDIO INPUT), 2 AUDIO INPUT INT. o3
I : 3 AUDIO OUTPUT ALL -
. 4 CAMERA BACKLIGHT 4
i E § FAR END CONTROL OFF
| ! B SCREEN SAVE ON
[ E 7 MAX SPEED 28B00BPS
: } Select the audio input connector@ iun i0_INPUT
| ! . TEINTERNAL
| (AUDIO 1) or(3)(AUDIO 2) to which the VCR | 2 aup; 1
' | has been connected. 3 AUDIO2
T -~ ™
: 8 . Press the play button on the VCR.
] ® Images and sound from the videotape are now sent.

. "y

9 To stop the transmission of the videotape images, select the video input to @
(CAMERA) and select the audio input to (1) (INTERNAL), and turn off the VCR

. unit. 37



Video /Audio
BRecording onto Videotape

The images sent from the other party can be recorded onto videotape.
® Preparation: Connect the VCR as shown in the figure below.

 E— E—
ool =]~
ool &

Qutput

ST T connectors 1

{yellow—vyeliow,
— white—white)
:] [Sm= T ] = ]

Video,”audio cord

VCR input connectors
{yellow—yaellow,
white—white)

Audio output connector 1: Only the sound sent by the other party is output here.
Audio output connector 2: Both the sound sent by the other party and the sound at the
unit's end are output here.

* Use audio output connector 1 when the other party’s sound is to be output from the
speaker of a TV, etc.
Howling may occur if audio output connector 2 is used instead for this purpose.

ﬂ Set the power switch of the connected VCR
unit to ON, and load the video tape.

Press the record button on the VCR unit when
the images to be recorded has appeared.

® The [STILL IMAGE| can be pressed to record the

L] image as a still image. \ y

' To stop recording, press the stop button on
| the VCR unit.




Internal Camera

B Adjusting the Camera Backlight

This function is only for when using the camera provided with this unit.

]| Press @ .

] 1 VIDEQ INPUT CAMERA
2 LN E VIDEOPHONE USIHQ@. 2 AUDIO INPUT INT.
3 AUDIO OUTPUT ALL
4 CAMERA BACKLIGHT 1
5§ FAR END CONTROL OFF
& SCREEN SAVE ON
7 MAX SPEED 28B00BPS
. y
The current setting appears here.
J | Press(4)(CAMERA BACKLIGHT). bARK 11111111 LiHT
A
\_ CAMERA BACKLIGHT ( 4) J

4 While viewing the screen, adjust the camera

backlight using @ or @ .

@ If the screen is too bright, move the cursor toward DARK; conversely, if the screen is too dark,

move it toward LIGHT.
@ The image is switched after a delay of 1 to 3 seconds.

5 Press @ to exit.

L
®
o
-+
c
1
o
w

Jeuonippy

39



40

Internal Camera

BDetaching the camera for operation

An image of your choice can be sent by using the detachable camera.

1| Press(SELF VIEW)during video transmission.

. r a e 4
2 Adjust the camera’s position and focus, and
check the image to be sent.

rs Press {(SELF VIEW) again so that the other

l party’s image appears.

4 Return the camera to its original position.

B Sending a Still Image

E # Press|SELF VIEW |during video transmission.
I

Press camera’s (STILL IMAGE) )

,_"‘..‘"-h\\
)

® The still image is now sent.

3 - To return to a moving image, press
.| (STILL IMAGE) again.

4 Press (SELF VIEW| again so that the other

party’'s image appears.




Setting the Screen Save Mode

To protect the LCD, the screen can be set so that it turns itself off when the unit is not being used to
communicats.

1| Press @ .

2 | select (BTN using (»). f —

TELEPHONE
RS-232C OTHERS
1 VIDED INPUT CAMERA
2 AUDIO INPUT INT.
3 AUD!IO OQUTPUT ALL
4 CAMERA BACKLIGHT 4
§ FAR END CONTROL OFF
6 SCREEN SAVE ON
7 MAX SPEED 28B00BPS
t . J
;J The current setting appears here.
3 Press (SCREEN SAVE) SCREEN SAVE
1]
| 2 DFF
L 03MINUTES B
o o
] 0 2
4 Press@or@. = g.
@ON --------- The screen turns itself off (SCREEN 3 >
SAVE) when no communication or key w o
operation has occurred during the set
time. Using the dial buttons, enter the
time {1 to 60 minutes) and press [ENTER
after which the SCREEN SAVE function is
b activated.
| (2)OFF --The SCREEN SAVE function is not
. activated.
r—

1_ 5 . Press @to exit.

® The SCREEN SAVE function is released when an incoming call is received or when any operation is
performed.

® When "ON" has been set for SCREEN SAVE, the screen of a TV etc. connected to the video output
connectors, turns itself off with the screen of the LCD.

® When the screen save function has been turned off, the service life of the LCD and the connected TV
will be shortened. Keeping the same display on the screen for a prolonged period of time can result
in a burned-in image on the screen (in which the screen is partially discolored). Leave the screen save
ON unless it is necessary to keep the screen save function off for some reason.

41



42

Setting the Transmission Speed

The Transmission Speed can be set in accordance with the conditions of the line.
If video does not connect or is cut off, select a lower transfer rate.

1

Press @ .

® Note: Transmission Speed can not be changed during
video call. : )

I ~
LTS 4 VIDEOPHONE using@. TELEPHONE VIDEOPHONE
RS§—232C OTHERS
1 VIDEO INPUT CAMERA
2 AUDIO INPUT INT .
3 AUDIO OUTPUT ALL
4 CAMERA BACKLIGHT 4
5 FAR END CONTROL OFF
8 SCHEEN SAVE ON
7 MAX SPEED 28B00BPS [+
. vy

The current setting appears here.

Press(MAX SPEED). - TELEPHDNE
RS-232C OTHERS

MAX SPEED

] 33600BPS
B BEEEIEEGE
3 19200BPS
4 14400BPS

Press the dial button which corresponds to the
transfer rate to be set.

Press @ to exit.

® Connection takes place at the communication speed selected by the person initiating the transmission
(usually the person who makes the call}.

® According to the condition of the line, the transfer rate is automatically set to a setting which is lower
than the current setting and the video and audio is connected.



Auto answering

B Setting the Auto Answer Mode

When the unit is called from the monitoring end, this function automatically connects the line and
receives both the video and audio signals without picking up the handset.

Press @ .
Select using @ .

1 AUTO ANSWER
3 Press@ (AUTO ANSWER). AUTO ANSWER OFF
2 RING LENGTH 2
3 VIDEO MOT ION
The auto answer menu now appears, and the current 4 AUDIO STANDARD
settings are indicated at the right of the screen. 5 AUTO ANSWER PROGRAM

Q) | Press the dial button corresponding to the
item to be set.

' B | <Setting Details >
1. AUTO ANSWER

@ ON --- The automatic answering function is enabled.
@ OFF --- The automatic answering function is disabled.

® The ON setting must be used when the unit is used as the camera of a moni-

| toring system.

i ® When "ON" has been set, no conversation with the calling party is possible

: until the video connection is made.

] @ Settings 2 to 4 below are valid only when AUTO ANSWER has been set to
ON.

| 2. RING LENGTH

i

L
o
o
-+
c
~
]
L

jeuonlippy

Set the number of rings (1 to 9) required for the call to be automatically con-
nected. Enter this number {1 to 9) using one of the dial buttons, and press the

| ~ (ENTER)button.

3. VIDEO
@ MOTION -+ A moving picture is transmitted.

(2)STILL -+ A still picture is transmitted.

--- No picture is transmitted.

)
=
o)
=
m

P @ MUTE --- No sound is transmitted.

(2) STANDARD - Sound is transmitted.

When calls are answered automatically, this unit and the device connected to the
RS-232C connector can be controlled. (For details, see page 60.)

Press @ to exit.

|
|
f
|
|
|

|
|
e

43



44

Auto Answering

B Setting Password

A |

'| Press @ )
3] seioot BT usina ().

3| Press(3)(PROTECTION). PROTECT ION
The protection function setting menu now appears, and ? gigga’é;; Ng’:g
the current settings are shown on the right of the 3 CHANGE PASSWORD
screen.

4 | Press the dial button corresponding to the
item to be set.

5 < Setting Details >
1. PASSWORD
(Don
The user at the monitoring end is prompted to enter the password when a

call is received in the auto answering mode. (The password must be set in
advance. Refer to CHANGE PASSWORD in setting 2.)

OFF
@ Pictures are sent automatically without a password when a call is received
in the auto answering mode.
2. CHANGE PASSWORD
This item is for setting and changing the password.
(DWhen a password has already been set, a
enter the current password, and press TELEPHONE VIDEOPHONE

|

¥

|

|

|

i

E ENTER). RS-232C
i X

i

|

CURRENT PASSWORD
passwaorD: ]

- —

@Enter the new password (max. 8 digits)
R i TELEPHONE VIDEOPHONE
using the dial buttons, and press |[ENTER]. | rs~z232c

CHANGE PASSWORD
NEW PASSWORD:|J




Auto Answering

(3)Re-enter the password which was entered | TELEPHONE VIDEOPHONE

in step @), and press [ENTER]. RS-232C

REINPUT PASSWORD
PASSWORD: |}

® Each time a character is entered in the password entering column, an asterisk

appears.

® Only numbers may be entered as the password. and cannot be used.
® Take care not to forget the password which has been set.

Press @ to exit.

T
@
o
~*
o
=
o
W

|euoILIPPY

45



46

Auto Answering

BMaking Video Calls to Auto Answer End

] | Pick up the handset or press .

D | Dial the telephone number of the other end
using the dial buttons.

3 After the other party responds, press (VIDEO

twice while checking the message.

4 An image of the other end is now displayed.
® Your own image also appears on the screen of the
other end’s unit.

R
5 Hang up handset or press to end

the transmission.

When PASSWORD has been set to ON, the user at the monitoring end is prompted to
input the password when a call is received in the auto answering mode.

< Operating procedure at the monitoring end >

(DPick up the handset or press|SP-PHONE]|, and dial the other party’s telephone num-

ber.
(@When the other party responds, press

VIDEO| twice while checking the message.
PassworD: ||
@Input the preset password and press{ENTER!.

® A picture of the other party is now sent.
* No picture appears if the password is input incorrectly. Input the password cor-
rectly.

#Hang up the handset or press [SP-PHONE]to end the transmission.




Sending DTMF Keytone

Even if you are using a pulse dialing line, you can still take advantage of the various services (for reserv-
ing airline tickets or checking your bank balance) which use tone signals.

'I Dial the number of the desired service.

P | When you are connected, press (TONE) .

® If you are using a tone dialing line, there is no need to press(TONE) .

HHEE
Q0010
HEEE

TONE
Tone button

3 Press the dial buttons corresponding to the sound menu selection heard.

-n
¢
o
-+
c
=~
4]
w0

47

JeuoiLppy




Setting Key Lock

The Key Lock function prevents unauthorized parties from changing the settings arbitrarily or using the
directory and other personal information.

{_r.iw Press @ .
B] Sélect using @ .

!
' 3| Press(3)(PROTECTION). FROTEGT I ON
H |
| The protection function setting menu now appears, and 0 secumiTY NONE
, , 2 PASSWORD OFF
the current settings are shown on the right of the 3 CHANGE PASSWORD
| | screen.
4 | Press(1)(SECURITY). SECURITY(KEY LOCK)
; [ @NONE
5 2 MENU
‘ 3 ALL
|

; 1
; 5 I Press the dial button which corresponds to the item number to be set.
{

@ NONE --“No security is provided.
@ MENU ---Users cannot operate the MENU key.

@ ALL -+ This makes it impossible for the user to use any of the keys, place origi-
nating calls or receive incoming calls.
#* Note: If AUTO ANSWER was turned on prior to activating “ALL" se-
curity then video calls can still be received. (See page 43.)

Unlocking SECURITY
Release Key Lock
® To release the security setting, press(VlDEO),(MENUjand (DIRECTORY) at the same time.




Restoring Default Settings

The settings made for the items can be restored to the status (default settings) established at the time
of purchase.

1 | Press @

(|

2 | Select using (P).

}
3 | Press(5 ) (RESTORE DEFAULT SETTINGS). TELEPHONE VIDEOPHONE
The message shown at the right now appears. RS-232C

® To cancel this process, press(UNDO]. RESTORE DEFAULTS
CAUT ION!

ALL THE SETTINGS
WIiLL BE DELETED.

\_ OK:ENTER CANCEL ;UNDQ )

® All the settings with the exception of DIRECTORY,
LOG. DATE/TIME, CONTROL PROGRAM and
PASSWORD are restored to the default settings.

® After the default settings have been established, the DIRECTORY, LOG and DATE ,/TIME settings are
as follows:

L
1]
o
~+
c
q
D
v

jeuollippy

[DIRECTORY| ---All the registered data remain.

[LOG] erveermeenens The log remains; log setting returns to ON in the default settings.

[DATE,/TIME] -:-The date and time settings remain. However, the time is indicated according to the
12-hour system.

[PASSWORD] -:-The password which has been set remains but it is set to OFF.

49



Programming Features
Programming Using the Dial Buttons

The dial buttons can be used to control the main unit and the peripheral device connected to the

RS-232C connector by pre-registering commands in the dial buttons.

Note: Alarm program, Dial button program, Auto answer program and Timer program cannot be
operated simultaneously. If the programs overlap, the program which was started the first is
prioritized and the others are canceled. (If the Alarm program is running, it is prioritized above all
the others and the others are canceled.)

BConnecting a Peripheral Device

Connect to the
video and audio

e (B connectors.
% Audio/video cable

C t :
too:::c Peripheral devices which can be

| controlled:
RS-232C "
cfnnector. RS-232 cable | @ panasonic KXC-PG100 camera

® Any other device supporting an
RS-232C connection

Notes:

® The audio,”video cable is not included with this unit.

® The special-purpose RS-232C cable (optional accessory) is required in order to connect the
Panasonic camera.

® The special-purpose RS-232C cable may also be required in order to connect any other device.
(Read the instructions accompanying the device to be connected.)

Canceling Dial Button Program During Operation:

(D Press (UNDO | while Dial button program is running.
s ® CURRENT OPERATION

CANCEL --Only current operation will be canceled.
CURRENT OPERATION (The remaining program repeats of current operation
OR COMPLETE PROGRAM? will not be canceled.)
CANCEL : ® COMPLETE PROGRAM
CURRENT OPERATION ---Entire program will be canceled.

COMPLETE PROGRAM

\OK:ENTER CONTINUE::UNDQ

@ Select the appropriate item using@and@, then press|ENTER].

® Operation will be canceled.
® To continue operation, press {UNDO],

*If you hang up the phone during transmission, only the operation that is running will be
canceled.

* The peripheral device may not work properly if Dial button program is canceled during
operation.

@ Auto answer program, Alarm program and Timer program are canceled following the same procedure.

50



Programming Using the Dial Buttons

BConnected Devices,”/Port Settings
The unit must be set to support the connected device.

] Press@.
2 Selectusing@. | DEVICES OTHERS

2 SET
3 DIAL BUTTON PROGRAM

The current setting appears here.

3| Press(1)(DEVICES).

4 Press the button corresponding to the item to DEVICES

be set. 1 CAMERA
2]
CAMERA :
When the Panasonic KXC-PG100 camera is
connected
OTHERS :

When any other device supporting an RS-232C
connection is connected

Note: Skip to step 8 when @is selected.

|
|
|
- SET
5 Press@(SET). PROCEDURE MODEM
2 BAUD RATE 9600BPS
3 DATA BITS 8BI1TS
4 STOP BITS 1817
| 5 PARITY NONE
L.

Press the dial button corresponding to the
item to be set.

o)

[

-
o
o
~+
e
*
@
w

Bulwweaboay

7] <Setting Details >
\ 1. PROCEDURE
(1)PC CONTROL
This setting makes it possible to change the unit's communication control
menu settings and exercise various forms of control from the personal com-

puter.
B * For details, see page 82.

51



52

Programming Using the Dial Buttons

7

MODEM
When the unit has been connected to a personal computer, this setting en-
ables the unit to. work as a modem.
iThe modem control commands are based on the AT commands. ‘J
% For details, see page 80.
(3) DATA PASS THROUGH
When the unit has been connected to a personal computer or control de-
vice, this setting enables the unit to transfer the data, which has been input
to or output from the RS-232C port, straight to the line.

. BAUD RATE

Select the transfer rate which matches the setting of the other unit connected
to the unit.

(1) 384008PS  (3) 9600BPS  (5) 2400BPS 300BPS

(2) 192008Ps (4) 4800BPS (6] 1200BPS

* This transfer rate refers to the speed of communication between the unit and
the device which is connected to the unit. It is not the speed at which data
is transmitted over the line.

. DATA BITS

Select the data bit length which matches the setting of the other unit connected
to the unit. :

. STOP BITS

Select the stop bit length which matches the setting of the other unit connected
to the unit.

. PARITY

Select the parity which matches the setting of the other unit connected to the
unit.

Press @ to exit.



Programming Using the Dial Buttons

B Far End Control
Enabling.”disabling far end control.

1| Press @ :

9 | Select NIEILEREIT using (»). TELEPHONE

RS-232C OTHERS

1 VIDEO INPUT CAMERA
AUDIO INPUT INT.
AUDIO OUTPUT ALL
CAMERA BACKL IGHT 4
FAR END CONTROL OFF
SCREEN SAVE ON
MAX SPEED 2B8BO0OBPS

&

~ DLW D

J

A
The current setting appears here.

3 | Press(5)(FAR END CONTROL). FAR END CONTROL
1 ON

2 JOF F|

5 Press @ to exit.

m
D
o
=y
c
~
1
v

Buiwweadboid

53



Programming Using the Dial Buttons

BProgramming the Dial Buttons

1

2
3
4

54

Press @ .
Select using @ .

Press(3) (DIAL BUTTON PROGRAM).

Press the dial button to be assigned a control
command(s).

Select the number of times to repeat the con-
trol command.

Enter the hex code of contr‘ol command.
(Refer to page 56 for command codes.)

® Use Motk|to switch from alpha to numeric characters.

® Use and to edit commands .
® Press|ENTER] after entering commands.

OR

Press@ @ @ @ to select the command

from the screen.

o Pressto page down the list of available com-
mands, Pressto page up.

® Pressafter selecting command.

® Use@ @to select "OTHER" for remote control or
“HERE" for local control.

® Use (¥) (&) to select “ACTION ONLY” or “SET" to
program the action duration.

® Press|ENTER)twice "STORING” is displayed.
Press @ to exit.

1 DEVICES CAMERA
2 SET FIX
EF DiaL BUTTON FPROGRAM

CIAL BUTTON PROGRAM

mmhmmI

H# ¥ ©w o~

REPEAT:01TIMES(CAMERA)

l:.

PAN RIGHT ZOOM QUT
PAN LEFT PRESET REGI.
TILT UP PRESET MOVE
TILT DOWN BACKLIGHT
ZO0OM IN CAMERA STOP

REPEAT:01TIMES{(CAMERA)
1:

L MGEECA Z00M QUT

PAN LEFT" FPRESET REGI.
TILT UP PRESET MOVE
TILT DOWN BACKLIGHT

ZOOM IN CAMERA STOP

REPEAT: :01TIMES

1:

CONTROL SIDE
HERE

ACTION TIME
ACTION ONLY
SET

00:00:00 (HH:MM:S8)




Programming Using the Dial Buttons

B Decleting a Registered Program

1 | Press @
Select using @

Press(3 ) (DIAL BUTTON PROGRAM).

& |e] [

. DIAL BUTTON PROGRAM
Usmg@or@, move the cursor to the number T
of the control program which is to be deleted. : : :

4 0:

5 : *

[i] #:VIDED IN

o) [

Press .
® To cancel the deletion, press(UNDO]|.

6| Press(ENTER).

® The program is deleted.

m
o
41]
Py
c
=
1
v

Bulwweaboad

55



Programming Using the Dial Buttons

B Table of Hexadecimal Codes
|[Camera control commands (KXC-PG100)]

56

Item HEX CODE
Your side other end
Pan right start L40 41
Pan right stop L4A (UL4A)] 4A (U4A)
Pan left start L50 51
Pan left stop L4A (UL4A) 4A (U4A)
Tilt up start L45 46
Tilt up stop L4A (UL4A)] 4A (U4A)
Tilt down start L55 56
Tilt down stop L4A (UL4A)| 4A (U4A)
Zoom in start L4C 52
Zoom in stop L4D (UL4D)| 4D {(U4D)
Zoom out start L4B 42
Zoom out stop L4D (UL4D)| 4D (u4D)
Preset register (Camera position memory) L1000 10 O] O] : 00~09
Preset move  (Camera position move) L30 (] 30 (O 0] : 00~09
Back light compensate L60 [T ] 60 ] (I]:20~48

released.

In this case, select “1” for the number of program repeats.

| VICT control commands |

% "U”" is included in all dial button commands. The commands are executed after the dial button is

Item HEX CODE
Your side other end
Call LV100 —
Password LV101 —
Number of redial times LV102 —
Redial interval LV103 —
Disconnect LV110 -
Video input select, switch next input LV20F V20F
Video input select. camera LV200 V200
Video input select, video 1 LV201 V201
Video input select, video 2 Lv202 V202
Audio input select, switch next input LV3OF V30F
Audio input select, internal LV300 V300
Audio input select, audio 1 LV301 V301
Audio input select, audic 2 Lv302 V302
Picture guality adjust, best motion LV220 V220
Picture quality adjust, more motion LV221 V221
Picture quality adjust, standard LvV222 V222
Picture quality adjust, more clarity Lv223 V223
Picture quality adjust, best clarity Lv224 V224
Audio output select, switch next input LV31F V31F
Audio output select, internal LV310 V310
Audio output select, external Lv3l V3t
Audio output select, all Lv312 V312
Still image/moving image select LV410 -
Continuous still image Lv420 —
Own image/other end image select, own image LV210 —
Own image/other end image select, other end image | LV211 -
Pause T T
Repeat interval IT iT




Programming Using the Dial Buttons

BExample (Switching between the cameras for monitoring)

® Preparation at the camera end
® Connect the monitoring cameras as shown in the figure below.

Moloo

jﬁafﬁﬁj}

Connect to

! A Connect to video input 2.
video input 1.

Camera

Video cable ® The switches on the monitoring cameras
<

must be kept in the “ON” position at all
Video cable
\

times.
Camera

® Set and check the parameters at the monitoring end.

©® AUTO ANSWER — ON (see page 43)
@ VIDEO — MOTION (see page 43)
@ AUDIO ' — STANDARD (see page 43)
@ AUTO ANSWER PROGRAM — Not set {see page 60)
® PASSWORD — OFF (see page 44)
® VIDEQ INPUT — CAMERA (see page 34)
@ AUDIO INPUT — INTERNAL (see page 35)
©® FAREND CONTROL — ON (see page 53)

% All the parameters except for @, and @ were set as shown above at the time of purchase.

-
D
o
'y
c
-
D
w

Bulwwesboiy

57



58

. L e

Programming Using the Dial Buttons

BExample (Switching between the cameras for monitoring)

® Preparations at the receiving end
Register the video input switching at the other end (VIDEO INPUT SELECT) in .

1

2
3

Press @ .
Select using @ .

Press(3) (DIAL BUTTON PROGRAM).

Press .

Press @ twice, and press once.

Select VIDEO INPUT SELECT using (¥), and

press .

Press (1) (SWITCH NEXT INPUT).

Select OTHER using (), and press (ENTER) .
Check the command, and press |[ENTER].

® Operation now returns to the screen in step 4.
® VIDEO IN is now indicated for “#".

Press @ to exit.

1 DEVICES CAMERA
2 SET FIX
3 DIAL BUTTON PROGRAM

DIAL BUTTON PROGRAM

mmbmr\:l

H ok Owo

REPEAT: 01 TIMES(VICT)
#:

DISCONNECT

VIDEDO INPUT SELECT
VIEW SELECT

AUDID INPUT SELECT
\Lv104QD PREV. : % NEXT:#

REPEAT:01TIMES(VICT)
#:v20X

VIDEC INPUT SELECT
B swiTCH NEXT INPUT
2 CAMERA

3 VIDEO1

4 VIDEO?2
REPEAT:01TIMES
#:veox

CONTROL SIDE

HERE

The operation command now registered is as follows:
V2O0OF

(Selecting the video input at the other end)




Programming Using the Dial Buttons

B Example (Switching between the cameras for monitoring)
® Operating at the receiving end

1 | Pick up the handset or press .

2 Dial the telephone number of the other end using the dial buttons.

After the other party responds, press|VIDEO|twice while checking the message.

o)

|
4 An image of the other end is now displayed.

uﬂﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁ’

TN &
uumlmlgi_

® When is pressed, © # KEY ACCEPT" appears at the top left of the screen.

® Each timeis pressed, the picture of the connected camera is switched between “video input
i 1.” "video input 2" and “camera input” in this order.

r—"‘!
l ¢ To end call hang up or press .

y
1)
41
pury
c
=
1]
7]

Bulwwesboad

£

H

59



60

Auto Answering Program

By pre-registering the commands, the unit and the peripheral device connected to the RS-232C connec-

tor can be automatically controlled when using the auto answer program feature.

B Setting Auto Answering Program

1

Press @
Select using @

Press( 1) (AUTO ANSWER).

Press (5 ) (AUTO ANSWER PROGRAM).

Enter the commands (See page 54)

Press @ to exit.

SRS — |

AUTO ANSWER

VIDEOD
AUDIO

AUTD ANSWER ON
AING LENGTH 2

MOTION
STANDARD

AUTO ANSWER PROGRAM

HEPEAT:EITIMES(CAMEHA)

COMMAND :
PAN RIGHT
PAN LEFT
TILT UP
TILT DOWN
ZOOM IN

ZOOM OUT
PRESET REGI.
PRESET MOVE
BACKL IGHT

CAMERA STOP




Auto Answering Program

BExample
When calls are answered automatically, the pictures are switched (between video input 1 and video
input 2) at 30-second intervals and sent to the receiving end. This is repeated 10 times.

® Preparation
® Connect the cameras as shown in the figure below.

Connect to
video input 1.

Connect to video input 2.

Camera

Video cable D]
Video cable

Camera

* The monitoring cameras must be kept “ON" at all times.

® Set and check the parameters.

{Parameters to be set)

MAUTO ANSWER — ON (see page 43)
@FAR END CONTROL — ON (see page 53)

{Settings to be checked)

L
o
o
~+
c
=
14
w

Bulwwelboayd

(DVIDEOQ INPUT — CAMERA (see page 34)
@AUDIO INPUT — INTERNAL (see page 35)
@VIDEO - MOTION (see page 43)
@AUDIO -+ STANDARD (see page 43)
®PASSWORD — OFF (see page 44)

* When the unit was purchased, the above settings were already established.
Reset them if the settings have been changed.

61



Auto Answering Program

@ Setting Auto Answer Program at the receiving end
When calls are answered automatically, the pictures are switched {between video input 1 and
video input 2) at 30-second intervals and sent to the calling end. This sequence of operations is re-
peated 10 times.

11| Press @ .

AUTO ANSWER
ALARM

PROTECTION

TIMER PROGRAM
RESTORE DEFAULTS

2 | Select using @

O e GO N —

3| Press(1)(AUTO ANSWER).

REPEAT: 1T IMES (CAMERA)
4 Press @ (AUTO ANSWER PROGRAM) and COMMAND;E
Pyl PAN RIGHT Z0OM OUT
enter “10” for REPEAT. PAN LEFT PRESET REGI.
TILT UP PARESET MOVE
TILT DOWN BACKLIGHT
, ZOOM IN CAMERA STOP
| I | A A

5 Press @ twice, and press once,

r——

REPEAT:10TIMES{VICT)

B | Select VIDEO INPUT SELECT using (¥). and | commano:

CALL
press ENTER). DISCONNECT

VIDEO INPUT SELECT
VIEW SELECT

AUDIO INPUT SELECT
L] v20x PREV. :% NEXT:#

7| Select VIDEO 1 using(¥), and press (ENTER). | comano veox " 0

VIDEO INPUT

1 SWITCH NEXT (NPUT
2 CAMERA

B vipeo

4 VIDEO2

|
I
\
R \ J

. REPEAT:10TIMES(VICT)
Select HERE using @ , and press [ENTER|. COMMAND : V32 0 X

CONTROL SIDE

1
|
!
i
Lo oTHeEr [IEH

Press @ once, and press once.

r————

.(‘)i

Lo.—



Auto Answering Program

10] Select PAUSE using (V). and press ENTER). | Soneana vib; " o7

PICTURE QUALITY

AUDIO OUTPUT SELECT
STILL-MOTION SELECT
CONTINUOUS STILL IMAGE

lPAUSE

11| Set30 seconds (press 000030) for the PAUSE | comwano 1 o @ o'

) TIME,and press (ENTER). AT
1 2 Press @ once, and press | ¥ | once.

REPEAT:10TIMES(VICT)

13| Select VIDEO INPUT SELECT using (¥). and | commano: 201 700H0omES

CALL
press [ENTER]. DISCONNECT

VIDEO INPUT SELECT

VIEW SELECT
AUDIO INPUT SELECT
va2oXx PREV. . x NEXT : # )

14 Select VIDEO 2 using(¥), and press (ENTER). | commano:vzox

VIDEQ INPUT
1 SWITCH NEXT INPUT
2 CAMERA
3 VIDED)
B vibeo:

- )
15| Select HERE using @ and press (ENTER). P AND e T IMESIVICT)

CONTROL SIDE

OTHER

o

X
(=]
]B Press@once, and pressonce. cTtQ
m b
£ 3
o c
= ] REPEAT:10TIMES(VICT) =
'|7 Select PAUSE using @ and press [ENTER]. COMMAND : CHOOMI1ES LV202 ® 3
AUDIO OUTPUT SELECT w3
STILL/MOTION SELECT @
CONTINUQUS STILL |IMAGE
L HPAUSE]
[ REPEAT . 10TIMES(VICT)
='|8 Set 30 seconds for the PAUSE TIME, and | commann:T

PAUSE TIME
L__J press ENTER). 00:00:Fo  (HHM:MM:s8S)

63



Auto Answering Program

19 Check the commands, and press .

Press @ to exit.

The operation commands now registered are as follows:

Lv201 TOOHOOMI1ES LV202 TOOHOOMI1ES
I || b || |

Waiting for 30 sec Waiting for 30 sec

Switching to video input 1

Switching to video input 2




Alarm Program

By pre-registering the commands, the unit and the peripheral device connected to the
RS-232C connector can be automatically controlled when changes in the alarm signals

have occurred.
Note: ® |f there is a change in the signal from the sensor while you are using the unit, the

alarm function is prioritized.
® |f you are using an external telephone, the alarm function wiill not work even if

there is a change in the signal from the sensor.

B Connecting a Peripheral Device

Ground
!
@ Connect to
Conn'ect to the alarm
it::u\;ldeo connectors. Alarm unit
TP tor. (closed type or open type)
Video cable

Camera

Connect to the

video and audio
l connectors.

corne |
too:rr::c ® Panasonic camera {KXC-PG100)

AS-232¢C RS-232C cable ® Any other device supporting an
connector. RS-232C connection

-
)
Q
-,
c
-
o
(]

Buiwuweiboayd

® For details on the settings of the connected device and far end control, refer to “Programming Using
the Dial Buttons.” (See page 50)

65



66

Alarm Program

B Alarm Settings

'| Press @ .

| S—

3 Press(2) (ALARM).

item to be set.

5 < Setting Details >
1. ALARM

(2) ON(OPEN)

()
O
m
il

2. SILENT MODE

2 | Select using'@ .

The alarm function setting menu now appears, and the
current settings are shown on the right of the screen.

LARM

ALARM OFF
SILENT MODE OFF
VIDEO MOT I ON
AUuDIDO STANDARD
MESSAGE NUMBER 2

OUR PHONE NUMBER
ALARM PROGRAM

4 Press the dial button corresponding to the

No picture is transmitted.

A still picture is transmitted.

(1) ON(CLOSE) --Alarm is activated when circuit is closed.

Alarm is activated when circuit is opened.

@ Select the setting in accordance with the specifications of the alarm
detection unit being used.

The alarm function is disabled.

® ON must be set when the unit is to be used as the camera of an alarm
security system.

Audio and Video are not output at the camera end.

Audio and Video are output at the camera end.

A moving picture is transmitted.




Alarm Program

)

o

| N

]

4. AUDIO
@ MUTE ---eeevee--e No sound is transmitted.

@ STANDARD ---Sound is transmitted.

5. MESSAGE NUMBER
Assign the message which is to appear on the screen at the monitoring end.

NONE (BUZZER)

NONE

EMERGENCY (BUZZER)
EMERGENCY

PLEASE CALL (BUZZER)
PLEASE CALL

® When a setting with (BUZZER) is selected, the buzzer will sound.

® When NONE is selected, no messages will be displayed.

® To cancel the message or stop the buzzer sound, press any dial button at the
monitoring end.

()=

6. OUR PHONE NUMBER
Enter the sender’s telephone number displayed on the monitoring end screen

using the dial buttons, and press |[ENTER].

7. ALARM PROGRAM
Refer to page 68 for the setting procedure.

® Settings 2 to 7 are valid only when "ON" has been set for ALARM in setting 1.

® When an alarm has been received, no input using the buttons at the camera end
can be made nor can the communication be terminated until the call is terminated
at the monitoring end or until the outgoing call has been completed for the number
of redialing times which has been set.

Press @ to exit.

L
D
o
—+
c
=
1]
v

Bulwwesboud

67



Alarm Program

HSetting Alarm Program

1| Press @ )
2 Select using @ .

ALARM

3 Press@(ALARM). ALARM ON(CLOSE)
2 SILENT MODE ON
3 VIDEQ MOT I ON
4 AUDIO STANDARD
5 MESSAGE NUMBER 3
6§ OUR PHONE NUMBER
7 ALARM PROGRAM

CAMERA
4 Press(ALARM PROGRAM) commanD: i ( Ra)
PAN RIGHT ZOOM OUT
PAN LEFT PRESET REGI.
TILT UP PRESET MOVE
TILT DOWN BACKLIGHT
ZOOM |IN CAMERA STOP

Register the commands. (See page 54)

Press @ to exit.

o o]



Alarm Program

BExample
It is possible to monitor what is going on inside an unmanned store, etc.
® When the alarm sensor (security system} at the monitoring camera end is activated, a picture is
sent automatically to a preset destination.
® At the receiving end, the pictures sent can be viewed or automatically received and recorded on

videotape.

@ Preparations
® Connect the alarm security system as shown in the figure below.

Connections at the receiving end Connections at the camera end

Ground

T
Connect to the noloo KK
video output 1 ’5 oloo BN
and audio @ I
onnect to
output 1 Connect to he al
connectors. he vid the alarm
_1 © video connectors.
input 1
connector. Alarm detector
— - Video cable
Camera

® Set the parameters at the receiving end.

{Parameters to be set)
Set the parameters at the receiving end.

ALL (see page 36)
ON (see page 43)
OFF (see page 44)
Not set (see page 60)

MAUDIO OUTPUT

@AUTO ANSWER
@PASSWORD

@AUTO ANSWER PROGRAM

-n
1
o
~
c
=
@
w

Pl
Buiwweaboay

69



70

Alarm Program

® Set and check the parameters at the camera end.

{Parameters to be set)
Set the parameters at the camera end.

®VIDEO INPUT — VIDEO 1 - (see page 34)
@ALARM — ON (CLOSE) or ON (OPEN) (see page 66)
* Select the setting which matches the specifications of the alarm detector to
be used.

{Settings to be checked)
Check the settings established at the camera end.

(MAUDIO INPUT — INTERNAL (see page 35)
@VIDEO — MOTION (see page 66)
®@AUDIO — STANDARD (see page 67)

* When the unit was purchased, the above settings were already established.
Reset them if the settings have been changed.




A!grm Program

® Setting Alarm Program at the camera end
Making a call to a specific number when the alarm sensor has been activated

Press @
Select using @ .

sfro =]

ALARM
Press@(ALARM). ALARM ON(CLOSE)
2 SILENT MODE ON
3 VIDEO MOTION
4 AUDIO STANDARD
% MESSAGE NUMBER 3
8 OUR PHONE NUMBER
\ 7 ALABM PROGRAM y.
] CAM
4 | Press(7)(ALARM PROGRAM). commano o EnA)
PAN RIGHT Z00M QUT
PAN LEFT PRESET REGI.
TILT UP PRESET MOVE
TILT DOWN BACKLIGHT
ZOOM |IN CAMERA STOP
\ J

5 Press @ once, and press # | once.
Select CALL using @ . and press ENTER]. COMMAND (VIiCT)

CALL

DISCONNECT

VIDEO INPUT SELECT

VIEW SELECT

AUDIO INPUT SELECT
V100 PREV. : % NEXT:# )

7 | Enter the PHONE NUMBER, REDIAL TIME and (VicT)

COMMAND:LV]OD

SET
INTERVAL, and press{ENTER]. BT ONE NUMBER:1111111

1 * If REDIAL TIME is set, redialing takes place when, for PASSWORD :
1 example, the person you are calling is not at home or REDIAL TIME:2
! . is speaking over the phone. INTERVAL:01:3[J(Mm:s8)

. % 3et more than 1 minute for INTERVAL. ~ -
! ' * When PASSWORD has been set to ON at the receiv-
1 ing end, input the preset password for PASSWORD.

Check the commands, and press [ENTER].
Press @ to exit.

(=p

-
@
o
~+
o
=
)
w

L

bulwweJsbouyd

9

The operation commands now registered ére as follows:

LV100 1111111 Lvig2 2 LV103 TOOHOTM1ES

Outgoing call Twice Redialing interval 1 minute 30 seconds
Telephone number of other end Number of redialing times

71



Alarm Program

® Operating at the receiving end
When checking the video and audio which has been sent

'| When the ringer sounds, pick up the handset

or press -

® When the unit has been set up for auto answering,
the unit is connected automatically.

® |t takes about 30 seconds for the video and audio
connections to be made.
(Depending on the line conditions.)

2 The monitoring camera’s picture now appears.

® When recording the picture onto the VCR, press the
VCR's record button and start the recerding.

3 After having checked the situation, hang up

the handset or press to end the

transmission.




‘Timer Program

By pre-registering the commands, the unit and the peripheral device can be controlled at

a designated time.

Note: If you are using the unit or the phone rings during the start up time of the Timer
program operation, the Timer program operation will be canceled.

® For details on the connection of a peripheral device to the RS-232C connector, the set-
tings of the connected device and far end control, refer to “Programming Using the Dial
Buttons.” {See page 50)

B Switching Timer Program (ON,/OFF)

Set the timer program call function ON or OFF.

'| Press @ .
2 Select using @ .

3| Press(4)(TIMER PROGRAM).

AUTO ANSWER
ALARM

PROTECT I ON

TIMER PROGRAM
RESTORE DEFAULTS

nyw o —

4| Press(1)(TIMER PROGRAM). IMER PROGRAM

T
n TIMER PROGRAM OFF
2 TIMER PROGRAM SET

5 Press@or@.

@ ON ---Programmed calls are made.
OFF ---No programmed calls are made.

6 % Press @ to exit.

-
o
o
[ s
c
=
®
w

buiwwesbouyd

73



74

Timer Program

BSetting Timer Program

1|

)| |

hd

Press @
Select" using @ .

Press (4 ) (TIMER PROGRAM).

Press (2 ) (TIMER PROGRAM SET).

Press (1) (ADD).

Press @ (START TIME).

Enter the start time and press [ENTER].

® Useto switch between AM or PM .

Press (2 ) (CONTROL PROGRAM).

Register the commands. (See page 54)

Press @ to exit.

AUTO ANSWER
ALARM
PROTECTION
TIMER PROGRAM
RESTORE DEFAULTS

e o —

TIMER PROGRAM
1 TIMER PROGRAM ON
B TIMER PROGRAM SET

TIMER PROGRAM SET
Hd 2oD
2 CHANGE

H sTART TIME
2 CONTROL PROGRAM

START TIME
fHo:25am (HH:MM)

@® More than one program can be registered.

The number of programs which can be registered, however, is limited by the length of

each program.




Timer Program

B Changing Timer Program

'| Press @ .

2 | Select using @

1 AUTO ANSWER
2 ALARM

3 PROTECTION

B TIMER PROGRAM

5§ RESTORE DEFAULTS

3| Press(4)(TIMER PROGRAM).

4 | Press(2)(TIMER PROGRAM SET). FIMER PROGRAM

1 TIMER PROGRAM ON
E TIMER PROGRAM SET

5 Press@(CHANGE)- TIMER PROGRAM SET

1 ADD
H cHanGE

6 The already registered timer program list now appears.
o Useto switch between ON and OFF.

® Use | REDIAL | to delete an entire list.

® Use to delete a selected item from the list.

® To change the contents, select an item from the list and press|[ENTER].
Follow the same method as for setting to change the START TIME and PROGRAM.

ﬁ Press @ to exit.
]

T
@
o
b
c
=
D
w

bulwwesbo.ayg

75



76

Timer Program

BMExample {Setting timer program)

2nd step : Connecting to branch store B (telephone number: 222-2222), and terminating the transmission

The above operations are repeated three times every hour.

1
2

g;t

L

‘ [ el
—

- =
ol

® 1st step : Connecting to branch store A {telephone number; 111-1111), moving the camera to preset 1,

and terminating the transmission after another ten seconds have elapsed.

after another ten seconds have elapsed.

Press @
Select using @

Press (4 ) (TIMER PROGRAM).

Press (1 (TIMER PROGRAM).
® Set TIMER PROGRAM to ON.

Press (2 ) (TIMER PROGRAM SET).
Press @ (ADD).

Press(1) (START TIME).

Enter the start time, input AM or PM with

. and press .

Press (2 ) (CONTROL PROGRAM).
(Refer to the screen shown in step 6)

Enter “3” for REPEAT.

Press @ twice, and press once,

Select CALL using @ . and press [ ENTER].

1 AUTO ANSWER
2 ALARM

3 PROTECTION

B TIMER PROGRAM

5 RESTORE DEFAULTS

TIMER PROGRAM
1 TIMER PROGRAM ON
H TIMER PROGRAM SET

TIMER PROGRAM SET
O Aoo
2 CHANGE

H sTarRT TIME
2 CONTROL PROGRAM

START TIME

Oo:25am (HH:MM)

HEPEAT:UETIMES(CAMEHA)
COMMAND :

PAN RIGHT ZOOM OUT

PAN LEFT PRESET REGI.
TILT UP PRESET MOVE
TILT DOWN BACKLIGHT
ZOOM IN CAMERA STOP

AN

REPEAT:03TIMES(VICT)
COMMAND :

DISCONNECT

VIDEO INPUT SELECT
VIEW SELECT

AUDIO INPUT SELECT
LV100 PREV. : % NEXT: ¥




Timer Program

o)

13
14

Enter “1111111" for PHONE NUMBER, and

press .

Press @ once, and press once.

Select PRESET MOVE using (¥), (A}, (») and

@ ., and press .

® PRESET REGI. -+-+----- Camera position memory
® PRESET MOVE - Camera position move

Set “1” for PRESET NUMBER, and press
ENTER].

Select OTHER using @ and press [ENTER].

Press @ once, and press twice.
Select PAUSE using (V). and press (ENTER).

Set 10 seconds for the PAUSE TIME, and

press .
Press @ once, and press once.

REPEAT:03TIMES(VICT)
COMMAND : LV100
SET

PHONE NUMBER:||i
PASSWORD :

REDIAL TIME:O
INTERVAL:01:00{MM:55)

REPEAT: 03TIMES(CAMERA)
COMMAND : :LV10D0 1111111
PAN RIGHT Z00M OUT

PAN LEFT PRESET REGI
TILT UP PRESET MOVE

TILT DOWN BACKL I GHT _
ZOOM IN CAMERA STOP
30 NEXT:# )

REPEAT: 03T IMES (CAMERA)
COMMAND: 30
PRESET MOVE
NUMBER :[1
(FROM O TO 38)

REPEAT: 03T IMES(CAMERA)
COMMAND : 30
CONTROL SIDE

OTHER HERE

REPEAT:03TIMES(VICT)
COMMAND: 001 TOOHODOMDSS
PICTURE GQUALITY

AUDIO OUTPUT SELECT
STILLZ-MOTION SELECT
CONTINUOQUS STILL IMAGE
W-ause

REPEAT: 03T IMES(VICT)
COMMAND: T
PAUSE TIME

co:o00:Ho {(HH:MM:85)

Iy
@
o
=y
c
=
o
W

Buiwweiboad

77



78

Timer Program

21

22

23

24

2o

o ——

Select DISCONNECT using (V). and press

EnTER)

Select CALL using @ , and press [ENTER].

Enter “2222222" for PHONE NUMBER, and

press .

Press @ once, and press once.
Select PAUSE using @ , and press .

Set 10 seconds for the PAUSE TIME, and

press .
Press @ once, and press once.

Select DISCONNECT using (¥) , and press

ENTER).

REPEAT:;03TIMES(VICT)
COMMAND : 055 TOOHOOMBAS
CALL

VIDEQ INPUT SELECT™
VIEW SELECT

AUDID INPUT SELECT
LV110D PREV. : % NEXT.#

REPEAT:03TIMES(VICT)
COMMAND : 0HOOMOAS LV110
CALL

DISCONNECT

VIDEO INPUT SELECT

VIEW SELECT

AUDIO INPUT SELECT
LV100 PREV. : % NEXT:# |

REPEAT:03TIMES(VICT)
COMMAND:LV100
SET

PHONE NUMBER:||
PASSWORD:

REDIAL TIME: D
INTERVAL:01:00(MM:SS3)

REPEAT:03TIMES(VICT}
COMMAND: LV1D00 2222222
PICTURE QUALITY

AUDIC ODUTPUT SELECT
STILL-MOTION SELECT
CONTINUOUS STILL IMAGE

REPEAT:03TIMES(VICT)
COMMAND : T
PAUSE TIME

oo0:00:[Jo (HH:MM:SS)

REPEAT:03TIMES(VICT)
COMMAND:222 TOOHODMOAS
CALL

DISCONNECT

VIDEO INPUT SELECT

VIEW SELECT

AUDIO INPUT SELECT
LV110D PREV. : % NEXT:# )




Timer Program

29| Press @ once, and press | # | twice.
REPEAT 03T IMES(VICT)

30 Select REPEAT INTERVAL, and press COMMAND : 0HOOMOAS LV110

ENTER]|. REPEAT INTERVAL

LT PREV. : )

37| Set 1 hour for the REPEAT INTERVAL, and | commno: i1 o " C")

REPEAT INTERVAL
press [ENTER]. 01:[o:00 (HH:MM:sS)

g Check the commands, and press .
@ Press @ to exit.

The operation commands now registered are as follows:

LV100 1111111 3001 TOOHOOMOS5S TOOHOOMOAS LV110

I [ | I | |
| I [
QOutgoing call Waiting Disconnection of

for 10 sec transmission

Moves to camera preset 1

for 10 sec transmission

within b sec
Telephone number of other end inv)
no
LV100 2222222 TOOHOOMOAS LV110 ITO1HOOMOOS g ‘-E
| | | I P I [ | El- 93’
QOutgoing call Waiting  Disconnection of ® 3
» 5
«Q

Telephone number of other end Repeat interval (1 hour)

Note:

@ If the repeat interval is set to “1 hour”, the operation is repeated every hour.

® When the time of the first operation is longer than the preset repeat interval (1 hour), the second op-
eration is canceled and the third operation starts two hours after the first operation began.

@ If you do not set a repeat interval. the operations that have been set to be repeated will be
executed without any intervals.

79



80

Modem Mode

Unit data communications can be controlled with modem centrol commands from a personal computer.
The AT commands listed on_ the next page jcan be used as the modem control commands.

Notes:

® This unit supports only some AT commands, and it cannot be guaranteed to operate perfectly as a

modem.

® When using the unit for data communications, the error correction, data resending and-data compres-

sion functions are not supported.

® This mode is only effective for communications between two videophone units. It cannot be used as

a modem for personal computers or other devices.

B Connected Devices,/Port Settings
The unit must be set to support the connected device.

'| Press @ .
@ Select using @ .
3| Press(1) (DEVICES).

|

|

Press (2 ) (OTHERS).

FST Press@(SET).

Press the dial button corresponding to the
item to be set.

bl oevices
2 SET

3 DIAL BUTTON PROGARAM

OTHERS

The current setting appears here. ——

DEVICES

1 CAMERA

H BAEEE
SET
B rrocCEDURE MODEM
2 BAUD PATE 9600BPS
3 DATA BITS BBITS
4 STOP BITS 1TBIT
5 PARITY NONE

vy

} 7 .~ Make the detailed settings using the dial buttons.

@ 5et(2)(MODEM) for PROCEDURE.
- (1)Pc coNTROL

: (2)moDEM

This setting makes it possible to change the unit's communication control menu settings
and exercise various forms of control from the personal computer.

' When the unit has been connected to a personal computer, this setting enables the unit to

work as a modem.

The modem control commands are based on the AT commands.




Modem Mode

7 | (3)DATA PASS THROUGH
When the unit has been connected to a personal computer or control device, this setting
enables the unit to transfer the data, which has been input to or output from the R8-232C
port, straight to the line,

® For other items, select a setting which supports the connected device. {(Refer to the instruc-

L_j tions accompanying the device that has been connected.)

8 Press @ .

B Table of the Supported AT Commands

Commands Action Result Codes
se alone to test for result code. '
AT U [ for OK | d oK
' On Call;
ATA Manual Answer: This command is not used. CONNECT xxxx
Because VICTPRO supports auto answer mode only. | Not Call:
NO CARRIER
Dials the specified phone number with password.
includes the following:
ATDT xxxx,/ pppp ATDP: Pulse dial. On Call at remote site:
ATDP xxxx.” pppp ATDT: Tone dial. BUSY
ATD xxxx: Number. Not Call:
XXXX,~ pppp pppp: Password check for remote site security. CONNECT xxxx
When setting the security ON at remote site
VICTPRO.
ATH Controls ON,/QFF hook. ' oK
ATHO ATH and ATHQ: ON hook.
ATH1 ATH1: OFF hook. 3
Q
g S
ATSO? Displays contents of S-Register n. 2’.. o
ATSD? S0: Number of rings in Auto Answer mode. 001 €3
ATS3'? 52: ASCIl decimal code for the Escape Code character. 043 8 §
ATS4:? S3: ASCIl decimal code for the Carriage Return character. 013 3
ATSS%‘ S4: ASCIl decimal code for the Line Feed character. 010 @
ATS'/'.? S5: ASCIl decimal code for the Backspace character. 008
’ S7: Number of seconds the modem waits for “No Carrier”, 060
ATO Returns to online. O?)Ea":
:;g? Not Call;
ERROR
+++ Escape to command mode. Not return value.
VPIPL Escape to PC control mode. OK

81



82

PC Connect Mode

By preparing applications using a personal computer, many of the unit's functions can be controlled
from the personal computer.

@ The same connections are used with the personal computer as in the optional connections.

(See page 18)

® As with the modem mode, set

(1) (PC CONTROL) for PROCEDURE in step 7 for Connected

Devices,/Port Settings. (See page 80 and 81)

B Table of the Supported Functions

Functions

Details

Communication

Call, Video Connection, Disconnect, Password Input

Log

Switching the Log ON,/OFF

Time and date

Time and Date Show Type {Only date,/Time {12H) /Time (24H)/None)
Setting Time and Date

Volume Level {Handset: 3 level, SP-PHONE: 8 level!)
Audio Input (VICT,/ Audio1,/ Audio2)

Audio Audio Output (VICT,”External /All)
Audio Mute {Mic-SP-PHONE)
Video Quality (5 level: Motion & Clarity)
Video Video Input (Camera.”Video1,”Video2)

Camera Backlight (8 level)
Screen Save (ON,/QFF, Time)

Auto Answer

Auto Anwser function (ON,”OFF)
Ring Length (1~9 times). Video {Motion,~/Still,”None), Audio {Mute,/Standard)

Alarm Function (ON_~OFF)

Alarm Video (Motion,/Still”None), Audio {Mute /Standard)},
Message Number, Our Phone Number
Key Lock {None,”Menu,~All)
Protection Password Function (ON,/OFF)

Far End Control (ON,/OFF)

Port Setting

Device type (Camera,/Others)
Procedure, Baud Rate, Data Bit, Stop Bit, Parity

Button

Emulate Button Push

Device Control

Camera Control, Send and Receive User Data

Others

Restore Default

Displaying Any Message

Hook Control

Getting VICT Status (Communication condition)

* For details, consult your dealer,




Miscellaneous Information
Before Requesting Help

BRoutine Care

® For routine maintenance, wipe the unit using a soft cloth.
To remove stubborn dirt, dip a cloth into some neutral detergent
which has been diluted with water, wring it out well, wipe the unit,
and then take up any moisture left on the unit using a dry cloth.

NEUTRAL DETERGENT

® Do NOT use insecticides, benzine, paint thinners or other
volatile solvents on or near the unit.
Discoloration may occur as a result.

T
N /7
INSECTICIDE THINNER
BENZINE

3
-t
C
n.]
3
o
=,
o
=

snoaue||293sIp]

83



84

Before Requesting Help

B Troubleshooting
If you think that there is something wrong with your unit, take remedial action provided in the table
below.
Symptom Cause Remedial action Ref:;::“
No operation. Disconnect the AC adaptor and re-connect it. 16
o
f ey . . . . -
Th trou- .
& | The metal part of the is is not indicative of trou If the parts are very hot, dis- -
o o . ble. (These parts may feel
™ | unit's casing and the . connect the power plug, and 16
hotter to the touch in sum-
handset are warm. . . consult your dealer.
mer than in winter.)
The main unit's settings do
No dialing (dialing tone not matf:h the type of tele- . .
phone line provided by the | Set the main unit properly. 16
can be heard).
telephone company whose
service you subscribe to.
The t is di - .
o N he telephone cord is discon Connect it properly. 16
No dialing (no dialing | nected.
tone can be heard). The handset has been off the | Put the handset back on the 16
hook for a long time. main unit.
The transmission of the other
party’s voice has been tem- | Ask the other party to press 21
porarily suspended (by set- the MUTE button.
ting MUTE to ON}.
@ | The other party’s voice The volume at your end is set | Set the volume to the appro- 21
2 ! cannot be heard. too low. priate level.
o
9@ A speaker has not been con-
]
- necfced although an e_xternaf Connect an external speaker. 15
device has been designated
for the sound output.
The transmission of the your
voice has been tempaorarily Press the MUTE button. 21
suspended (because you set
MUTE to ON).
The other party cannot | The volume at the other Ask the ather party to set'the
. . ) volume to the appropriate 21
hear your voice, party’s end is set too low. level
An external unit has not been :
connected although an exter- | Install an external unit (such 15

nat source has been desig-
nated for the sound input.

as a video camera or VCR).

using speakerphone.

Short silences, echoes or
speech cuts occur when

At the beginning of a call,
videophone hasn't adapted
to its environment vet.

At the beginning of a call,
both parties should speak al-
ternately. This enables the
unit to adapt to its environ-
ment and let both parties
speak simultaneously.




Before Requesting Help

5
—ty
=]
=
3
-
=
[*]
-

still image.

been established.

Symptom Cause Remedial action Roferance
Do not move the unit while it
. . is used.
The change of its environ- :
Keep your hands away from
o ment  may cause the . . —
c ] daptation the unit during calls.
© | Short silences, echoes or | feadaptation. Keep files, cups, coffee
E,‘ speech cuts occur when pots,etc., away from the unit.
© | using speakerphone. -
= For best sound quality, the
The other party may not use | other party should use a _
full duplex speakerphone. handset phone or full duplex
speakerphone.
Try calling again. _
The line is bad or reception is | If the videophone fails to 23
The vid h fail difficult in some areas. connect even after a number
& videophone fails to of tries, consult your dealer.
connect.
The telephone line cord is | Reconnect the cord to the
connected to an external | telephone line jack. 16
telephone jack.
The privacy mode has been | Ask the other party to press 24
2 set at the other end. the VIDEO button.
o :
< The self-view mode has been | Press the SELF-VIEW button. 24
8 set.
- e )
5 | The other party’s picture | Ajthough an external source | Connect an external unit,
fails to appear after the | has been designated for im- | turn the external unit power
call is connected. ages to be input at the other | on, or switch the video input
end, an external unit has not | to the camera. 15-34
been connected or, alterna-
tively, its power has not been
turned on.
Your unit is not set to the | Press the SELF VIEW button. 24
self-view mode,
Although an external source | Connect an external unit,
You cannot see your own | has been designated for the | turn the external unit power
picture. video input, an external unit | on, or switch the video input
15-34
has not been connected or, | to the camera.
alternatively, its power has
not been turned on.
The indoor lighting has not | Adjust the backlight or the 39
been adjusted properly. indoor lighting.
. The unit's camera is shooting | Place the unit where there
The images do not appear . " . L —
clearly under backlight conditions. are no backlight conditions.
- The LCD screen’s contrast or .
. Adjust the LCD screen con-
brightness control has not trols prooer 19
been set properly. property.
The picture appears as a | The still image mode has | Release the still image mode. 25.40

8b

'SNO2UE||aISI|




86

Before Requesting Help

Symptom

Cause

Remedial action

Reference
page

Videophone

The picture vanishes or is
subject to disturbances
while the videophone is in
use.

Check if the unit is con-
nected to a telephone line for
which the call waiting service
_has been contracted.

The video transmission s
suspended when a second
call is received. For details,
consult your dealer.

Check whether a thunder-
storm is taking place.

Thunderstorm can cause the
videophone transmission to
be suspended by the abnor-
mal noise which generates
on the telephone line. Video
transmission is also sus-
pended when the power ex-
periences an instantaneous
failure or when it fluctuates.

If the communication of the videophone is suspended, repeat

the procedure for video communication. 23
The sound crackles while | The line is bad. In extreme cases, some improvement may
a conversation is being | occur when the handset is put back on the hook and thet 23

held on the videophone.

number dialed again.




Before Requesting Help

BError Message on the Display

If one of these messages appears, take the corresponding remedial action in the table below.

Message

Cause

Remedial action

Reference
page

The wrong password was en-

TRANSFERRING TO
AUDIO MODE ONLY

the unit has returned to the
telephone mode.

twice,

PASSWORD ERROR tered Enter the correct password. 44
The directory has not been
registered.
NO DIRECTORY A call has been made from Register the directory. 28
the directory when it has not
been registered.
An attempt has been made to il-sjfe:gc: O%E{Lttr;estf]zn Zﬁtrr?(gs_ 27
DIRECTORY IS FULL register more than 100 en- L ) l
A . which are no longer required
tries in the directory. . 30
= before adding new ones. }
3
Q
7] PLEASE INPUT NAME A name or telephone number [ The name and telephone
has not been entered at the | number must be entered for 28
AND NUMBER . . . . , .
directory registration stage. directory registration.
NO LOG LIST The commurjlcatlon log has Set‘ LOG tq ON |f_a communi- 1 4,
not been registered. cation log is required.
INCORRECT DATE OR | Anincorrect setting has been | Enter the date and time cor- 20
TIME made for the date or time. rectly.
There is an error in the set-
TIME SET ERROCR ting for the programmed call | Enter the carrect time. 73
start time.
Check the telephone cord
connections. If it is con-
o | THE LINE 1S BUSY The other party’s line is busy.| nected properly, hang up, |16:21
£ wait a few moments and try
o again.
5
8 . .
8 | LOST VIDEO Video transm|35|qn has.been . ‘
= | CONNECTION canceled dI:J(_a to line noise or To resume video transmis-
- the Call waiting function, and | sion, press the VIDEQ button | 23

=1
ey
Q
-
3
o
o,
Q
3

87

snoaue||adsIA




88

Before Requesting Help

BWhen a Power Failure Occurs

The unit cannot be used when the power has failed. It is recommended that you connect a phone
which can be used during power failures to the unit.

® The information registered in the unit is not lost even when the power fails.

To External Telephone for use during
telephone jack power failures



Specifications

Item Specification
) i Approx. 220X230X227 mm {when camera is mounted)
Dimensions (WXDXH) (81" X9 X815/ )
Weight Approx. 2.3 kg (5.1 Ib.)
Transfer rate Max. 33.6 kbps -
o Telephone line Ordinary or dedicated telephone line
Communication method H.324 (International Standard ITU-T recommendation)
Video H.263 (International Standard ITU-T recommendation)
Audio G.723.1 (International Standard ITU-T recommendation)
Moving pictures FCIF mode : 352X 288 p!xels
QCIF mode : 176X144 pixels
Resolution
Still pictures FCIF mode : 352288 p!xels
QCIF mode : 176 X144 pixels
Image device 1/4" color CCD
Number of pixels 250,000 pixels
Shooting range Approx. 5 cm to oo
Maximum picture angle | 48° (horizontal) 35° (vertical)
Camera _ -
Minimum brightness 15 Ix
Focusing Manual
Iris Electronic shutter system
White balance Automatic
Display Liquid crystal 4" TFT LCD
Video outputs RCAX2
Audio outputs RCA X2
Video inputs RCAX?2
Audio inputs RCAX2
External camera input RCA
Interfaces
RS-232C D-SUB, 9 pins
Alarm connector Screw-down terminal, 2 pins
Telephone line Moduiar jack, 6 pins
External telephone Modular jack, 6 pins -y
Power supply Accessory AC adaptor {5V, 8V, -18V) gh :";
Power consumption Maximum : Approx. 25W 3 %
Operating conditions gg:;sg“g{y(g_f(ggs“f), - g’. c=p,
t~80% elative Humidity) g 8
7

89



90

Other Information

B Glossary

The terms used but not defined in the text are explained below.

G.723.7 rorrrrrrrrrrrenriseaines Refers to a standard governing audio encoding for multime-
dia communication (5.3 kbps and 6.3 kbps).

H.223 -coooreeemmreninnniceinencenn, Refers to a standard governing the multiplexing protocol for
low bit rate multimedia communication.

H.245 ---croorrveenereennenincnieanns Refers to a standard governing the control protocol for mul-
timedia communication.

H.263 ---rrorererrmremerenrincniennnns Refers to a standard governing video encoding for low bit
rate communication.

H.324 «ccvcorevvcrmisirnniiiiiniaiins Refers to a standard governing multimedia terminals for
low bit rate videophone services used with ordinary analog
telephone lines (GSTN : General Switch Telephone
Networks).

ITU-T seervererrenintiiiinan, International Telecommunication Union,
Telecommunication Standardization Sector.

V.34 -covervrnnniriniiinn, Refers to a standard governing modems which operate at
data signal speeds up to 33600 bps and which are used
with ordinary analog telephone lines (GSTN) or 2-wire
point-to-point telephone type dedicated lines.

Analog telephone line --------- A telephone line which is usually provided for houses.

Alarm detector unit ------------ A device which receives signals from an infrared sensor,
etc. and warns of alarm conditions.

Backlight --r----r--eemrericnieenns In connection with pictures, this refers to an image which
appears blacked out because a light source was behind the
subject when it was shot.

Private branch
exchange (PBX) «-covereeeeererees A telephone switching system which is installed in a build-
ing where many telephone lines are connected.

Still image - -rreeeriieaan An image which does not move.



Other Information

Dial pu|sing line ..................

Digital communication ------+-

Videophone ........................

Moving image .....................

Tone signal ooooooooooooooooooooooo

Password ...........................

Modular jack .....................

Full duplex speakerphone

The type of telephone line which uses a number of pulses
(instant voltage changes) to identify each telephone num-
ber.

A means of communication by which the image and voice
data are converted into digital signals which are then trans-
mitted and received.

A communication device which enables both sound and
pictures to be sent and received simultaneously.

An image which moves.

A signal which emits a different tone when each dial button
is pressed on a touch-tone telephone connected to a touch-
tone line.

A secret code which is agreed upon between the user and
the other party. It is used to confirm that the other party is
the one who is authorized to monitor the data.

A type of jack for connecting a telephone to the telephone
line. It can be plugged in and unplugged.

--A speakerphone which enables communication between

both parties at the same time.

A function which allows the camera to be returned to pre-
set pan and tilt positions and zoom and backlight compen-
sation setting values by pressing a single button.

=1
-ty
o
=
3
o
=,
Q
=

91

snoaue||a9sip



92

Other Information

B Accessory Ordering Information

For an option accessory order, consult with your dealer.

Model No.

Panasonic camera
(supporting the RS-232C connection)

KXC-PG100

Regarding the RS-232C cable for the Panasonic KXC-PG100 camera, consult your dealer.

’




Index

AC adaptor-tr-reeerreesererenceeene -3,
Accessory order information:--cerreeenees
Alarm connectors
Alarm program srressesseesesearsenaa
AT commands
Audio input connector
Audio input switching «--s-sseereraveerenees
AUdiO OUtpUt CONNECLOr ~serrererreroarsenas
Audio output switching
Auto answering
Auto answering program
® Setting
Automatic dlallng ..............................
® Changing a phone number-----:«----
® Deleting a phone number
® Making video calls
® Making voice calls
® Storing phone numbers

.................................

ooooooooooooooooooooo

ooooooooooooooooooooo

------------------------------

..................

....................................

............

ooooooooooooooooooooo

.....................

---------------

| B8

Brightness

Ca"er |D ..........................................
Call waiting
Camera
Camera angle
Camera backlight «scoeerereerereriineiainii
Camera cord
Camera focus
Camera input 1 connector «esorrereeeeeenes
Camera input 2 connector----rr+ro=ereeeee
Camera S_eleCt SWitCh ........................
Clarity,”Motion butten
Communication logs
® Deleting
® Displaying
® Switching
Connected devices
. Connecting the peripheral device --
Connection .......................................
Contrast
Cursor button

....................................

.................................

.................................

---------------------

....................................

---------------------------------

.................................

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

.................................

D
Data pass through ........................... 52
Date/T|me .................................... 20
. Displaying ................................. 20
o Setting .................................... 20
Dial DULLONS rerrreeererremarcisiiireiiiisensnes 13
Dlal mode Switch ........................ 14'16
Directory button =ccrreeereemerraiiaiiee, 1 3
DTMF keytone ................................. 47
E
Enter bUttOﬂ .................................... 13
Error message -------------------------------- 87
External telephone jack errerereeeeess 15,88
F
Far end control --------------------------------- 53
G
Glossary .......................................... 90
B H
Handset ....................................... 3'1 7
Handset Cord ................................. 3’1 7
Handset jack .............................. 14’17
HexadeCimaI COdeS ........................... 56
_ = ) - I_‘m”A A 7
Important safety instructions =:«-+=-ree-es 6
|n|t|a| Setup .................................... 16
S
Key IOCk .......................................... 48
® Setting .................................... 48
. Unlocking ................................. 48
K|t composltion ................................. 3

S
ey
=]
=
3
o
il
o]
-

93

snoauejjaosiip



94

Index

L

Last number redial «reereereerieriearien.. 21
LENS COVEI =tesretrerersnresuionioaeiiinns 12.16

[ M I
Menu button -sreereressrsrreiriiniaiciaaens 13
MicrophOne .................................... 12
MOdem mMode srrrrrrrrrrrer e 80
Mute button =-s-csssererriarsiiiianiiiciiaiiie. 13

o )
Operation OverVieW ........................... 10
Optional Connections «sererererrerenrreranen 18
OverVieW ....................................... 12

i P ]
Password ccrsreeeeererrinraiiiiiiiiaiiiinienae, 44
Pause .......................................... 21 '28
PC connect mode s s rorrerrresrecriescanannas 82
Port Settings .................................... 51
® Baud rate srrrrrrrrrerierriiiiaiiiiiiinen, K2
® Data bitg rererererrrrrsarsiiiiiiiiiiiiaii., 52
® Parity ceorerrerriereienii, 52
@ Procedure tirrrrerere it 51
® Stop bitg serrrerererrrsrieccniatinienianiiee. 52
Power cord -« =r=rrermrariaiinniiiiiiiinena 3'1 7
Power failure sorrreererrerrciiiicariiinnaaa 88
Power socket screerirvanraaniiinsiiiiiiii, 15’17
Producing a still image «---rerreeemmeeneeees 25
Programming using the dial button ------ 50
® Programming -sereeseerrmsrsenrenerane 54
® Deleting .................................... bh

| R ‘
Redial button s+ rerreresrsseretronrsrcranieanses 13
Restoring default settings ««---errrereeess 49
Ringer switch «+eresrreseeereeenennnnenn. 14,22
Ringer Volume ................................. 22
Routine care sssssrrerrsmriiisiiniiiiiniiiiiin, 83
RS-232C connector -« esrreevrreernerarese, 14

S
Screen save mode ........................... 41
Se|f VieW button .............................. ‘| 3
Setting CIarity/motion ..................... 25
Sp_phone bUttOl’-‘l .............................. 1 3
Speaker .......................................... 13
Specifications ................................. 89
Stl'l image button .............................. 13
Supported AT commands «reereereeeeee 81
Supported functions ceeesrseeserenere 82
Switching a VOiCG caII ........................ 26
SWItChlng Self VieW ........................... 24
T J
Telephone line cord reerreerrvermrennanan. 3.17
Telephone line jack «esersevearearninee. 1517
TiMEr Program «««-cr-scesseerrrasaecnseenees 73
Tone bUttOﬂ ................................. 1 3'47
Troubleshooting ==errerrererrernranineneinn, 84
Transfer FAtE rerrrrrrrristioiiitsisiinnas 23r42
v
Undo button .................................... 1 3
e
a v }
Video bUttOﬂ .................................... 1 3
Video Ca”S ....................................... 23
@ ANSWEFING reevrreresrersesusenctiiieen 24
@ Making rroreerreerreresrearresan 23
® Making to auto answer end «:---ee 46
® Making using automatic dialing -+-31
Video input connector ceressersessninn 15
Video input switching ........................ 35
Video output connector ««eeeveseeieninnin 15
Video privacy mode -+ r-srereerereennnn 26
VOice Ca”s ....................................... 21
® ANSWEFING *reerrrrerrrssrenssrannennannan, 292
® Making coreeeeerremenrai 21.
® Making using automatic dialing ---30
VOiCG MULE  srrereresmrmmmma et enanana, 21
Volume .......................................... 21
Volume button ................................. ‘| 3



Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company, Panasonic

Division of Matsushita Electric Corporation Division of Matsushita Electric of
of America One Panasonic Way Puerto Rico, Inc. ,
Secaucus, New Jersey 07094 Ave. 65 de Infanteria, Km. 9.5, San Gabriel

Industrial Park, Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985

Panasonic
Video Teleconferencing System (VTS) Products

Limited Warranty

Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company or Panasonic Sales Company (collectively
referred to as “the warrantor” ) will repair this product with new or refurbished parts, free
of charge, in the USA or Puerto Rico for one (1) year from the date of original purchase
in the event of a defect in materials or workmanship.

This Limited Warranty Excludes both Labor and Parts for: batteries, antennas, and
cosmetic parts (cabinet).

Carry-in or mail-in service in the USA or Puerto Rico can be obtained during the warranty
period by contacting a Panasonic Services Company {(PASC) Factory Servicenter listed in
the Servicenter Directory. Or call, toll free, 1-800-272-7033 to locate a PASC authorized
Servicenter. Carry-in or mail-in service in Puerto Rico can be obtained during the warranty
period by calling the Panasonic Sales Company telephone number listed in the Servicenter
Directory.

This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser. A purchase receipt or other proof
of date of original-purchase will be required before warranty service is rendered.

This warranty only covers failures due to defects in materials and workmanship which
occur during normal use. The warranty does not cover damages which occur in shipment,
or failures which are caused by products not supplied by the warrantor, or failures which
result from accident, misuse, abuse, neglect, mishandling, faulty installation, misapplica-
tion, set-up adjustments, improper operation or maintenance, alteration, modification,
introduction of sand, humidity or liquids, power line surge, improper voltage supply,
lightning damage, signal reception problems, or service by anyone other than a PASC
Factory Servicenter or a PASC authorized Servicenter, or damage that is attributable to
acts of God.

LIMITS AND EXCLUSIONS

There are no express warranties except as listed above.

THE WARRANTOR SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT, OR ARISING QUT OF ANY
BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY. ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO THE APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD SET
FORTH ABOVE.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential
damages, or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above exclusions or
limitations may not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary
from state to state. If a problem with this product develops during or after the warranty
period, you may contact your dealer or Servicenter. If the problem is not handled to your
satisfaction, then write to the Customer Satisfaction Center at the company address
indicated above.

95



96

Service Directory Panasonic

For Product Information, Operating Assistance, Literature Request, Dealer Locations, and

all Customer Service inquiries please contact:
1-800-272-7033, Monday-Friday 8:30am-8pm, EST.

Web Site: http: //WWW. Panasonic.com
You can purchase parts, accessories or locate your
nearest servicenter by visiting our Web Site.

Product Repairs .

Panasonic Services Company
Factory Servicenter

8655 Roswell Road, Suite 200
Atlanta, GA 30350

Service in Puerto Rico
Matsushita Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc. Panasonic Sales Company~Factory Servicenter:

Ave. 65 de Infanteria, Km. 9.5, San Gabriel Industrial Park, Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985
Phone (787) 750-4300 Fax (787) 768-2910







-

These Operating Instructions are printed on recycled paper.

Panascnic Consumer Electronics Company,
Division of Matsushita Electric Corporation of America
One Panasonic Way, Secaucus, New Jersey 07094

K0298S0
PSQX1232ZA



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INTRODUCTION
	IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	OPERATION OVERVIEW

	GETTING STARTED
	OVERVIEW
	CONNECTION/INITIAL SETUP
	DATE/TIME

	BASIC OPERATION
	MAKING A VOICE CALL
	ANSWERING A VOICE CALL
	MAKING A VIDEO CALL
	ANSWERING A VIDEO CALL
	SWITCHING SELF VIEW
	SETTING CLARITY/MOTION
	PRODUCING A STILL IMAGE
	VIDEO PRVACY MODE
	SWITCHING A VOICE CALL

	ADDITIONAL FEATURES
	AUTOMATIC DIALING
	COMMUNICATION LOGS
	VIDEO/AUDIO
	INTERNAL CAMERA
	SETTING THE SCREEN SAVE MODE
	SETTING THE TRANSMISSION SPEED
	AUTO ANSWERING
	SENDING DTMF KEYTONE
	SETTING KEY LOCK
	RESTORING DEFAULT SETTINGS

	PROGRAMMING FEATURES 
	PROGRAMMING USING THE DIAL BUTTONS
	AUTO ANSWERING PROGRAM
	ALARM PROGRAM
	TIMER PROGRAM
	MODERN MODE
	PC CONNECT MODE

	MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION
	BEFORE REQUESTING HELP
	SPECIFICATIONS
	OTHER INFORMATION
	INDEX


